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Signature at the Estuary, LLC medq
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Pleasanton, CA 94588 & 'y 2005
Pfronm '

Dear Mr. Van Ness: Cnitcy ¥

- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAMNK. CLEANUP FUND (FUND), FUND MANAGER
DECISION (FMD) FOR ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NO. 017971; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 303 & 315 DERBY AVE, OAKLAND, CA

This is in response to your request for an FMD dated May 19, 2004. Your letter requests that I
reconsider the Fund’s Staff Decision dated March 22, 2004. 1 have reviewed the request and
supporting documents. The basis for my decision is discussed below.

Decision

Signature at-the Estuary, LLC (Signature) is eligible for participation in the Fund for corrective
action costs incurred for the two USTs discovered during site remediation activities, and
removed on November 17, 2003. The approximate capacity of these USTs 1s listed as 500
gallons. Free product was noted in the soil surrounding these USTs. Since these USTs were
removed during Signature’s ownership of the property, and obvious petroleum contamination
was found adjacent to the USTs, corrective action costs related to these USTs is eligible for
reimbursement from the Fund. These USTs are designated as UST 4 and UST 5 in the Fund
application and in the Lowney figures. Signature, under their own claim, is eligible for
participation in the Fund for UST 4 and UST 5. Therefore, the claim is being placed on the
Priority List in Priority Class C with a deductibie of $5,000.

However, corrective action costs associated with USTs 1, 2, and 3 are not eligible for
participation in the Fund. In order for a claimant to be eligible for the Fund, the claimant must
have been the owner or operator of the USTs responsible for the petroleum release, or recetve an
assignment of rights to a Fund claim where the owner or operator is eligible to participate in the
Fund. Based on the limited information available to the Fund, it appears that one or more USTs
were removed prior to John and Charlene Weber’'s (Weber) acquisition of the property. Until it
can be proven to the Fund’s satisfaction that Weber actually owned the property while USTs 1, 2
or 3 were still in-place, any costs associated with releases from these three USTs remains
ineligible. Since there is not enough evidence to support that the Weber’s owned USTs 1, 2, and
3, your request for an assignment will not be considered because the Weber’s have not met the
eligibility criteria for participation in the Fund. The assignment of the claim hinged on Weber’s
ownership of USTs 1, 2 and 3. '
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Claim No. 17971

Therefore, based on the ineligibility of USTs 1, 2 and 3 and the piping associated with the
groundwater extraction trench, I have determined that only corrective action costs associated
with USTs 4 and 5 are eligible for reimbursement.

Authority

The following sections cited are excerpted from the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18 of the California Code of
Regulations (Fund Regulations). Section 2810.1(a) states, in part:

“Only a current or former owner or operator of an underground storage tank...may file a
claimn against the Fund.” '

Further, section 2811(a)(1) states, in part:

“There was an unauthorized release of petroleum from the underground storage tank....”

Background

Shell Oil Company constructed a bulk fuel distribution terminal on the site in 1925. Petroleum
products were delivered to the site by underground pipeline and railcar and were stored in a
number of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). As many as five, smaller capacity USTs were
also present on the property. The reported total petroleum storage capacity of the facility was
over 2,000,000 gallons, of which approximately one percent or less was in USTs. Simmons
Terminal Corporation (Simmons) purchased the facility from Shell in 1980 and continued to
operate the bulk terminal until 1685. In 1985, the facility was sold to John and Charlene Weber
(Weber) for use by ICONCO, Inc., a demolition company owned by Weber. Weber continued to
use two ASTs while demolishing the rematning storage tanks. In June 2003, the property was
sold to Signature at the Estuary LLC (Signature), a developer. Signature is currently clearing the
site for construction of a 100-unit residential condominium unit.

Petroleum releases from the bulk terminal were first reported in 1942. During the 1970s and
1980s, an oil recovery system was operated that consisted of extraction wells, storm water
drainage controls, an oil-water separator and oil absorbent booms. Investigations conducted in
1982, 1985, and 2001, identified widespread petroleum contamination across the site. Two
underground pipelines underlying Glascock St. (northern site boundary), are reportedly still
in-place. These pipelines were formerly used to deliver petroleum to the bulk plant. Two
pipelines were also formerly located adjacent to the estuary on the south side of the property.

According to a June 1982, Woodward-Clyde Consultants {WCC) investigation report, a pipeline
rupture at the site coincided with the observation of an oil sheen coming from a storm drain
outlet. At the time of the WCC investigation, a total of 27 “observation wells” were located on
the site. According to the report, measurable floating product or sheen was observed in 19 of
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the 27 wells. It is notable that 18 of the observation wells were located along Glascock St., the
northern site boundary, which is on the up-gradient side of the site. Measurable free-floating
product or sheen was observed in 14 of the 18 Glascock St. wells. Based on Figures 3 and 4 in
the WCC report, it appears the pipeline rupture occurred approximately 20 feet north of a
1,000,000-gallon AST located near the northwest property corner.

According to a Lowney Associates (Lowney) Corrective Action Plan dated October 31, 2002, a
groundwater extraction and treatment system had been operational for at least 40 years and was
operated by Weber until approximately 1988. At the time of the first Lowney site visit, Weber
was using two operational ASTs, which were connected by underground piping to a diesel and
an unleaded gasoline dispenser. Lowney also noted two steel pipes extending out from the
concrete wharf over the estuary. Reportedly these pipes were used to load fuel from barges to
the former bulk plant. Lowney concluded that pipeline trenches might have acted as migration
pathways for petroleum to reach the estuary.

In a May 17, 2004, report, Lowney summarized the site conditions and corrective action that had
taken place under their oversight. The primary purpose of this report was to estimate the
quantity of soil and groundwater contamination that was associated with former USTs on the
site. Their conclusion was that 32 percent of the soil contamination and 50 percent of the
groundwater contamination was related to USTs. Figure 2 to the Lowney report indicated the
areas of gross contamination encountered during excavation, and also notes the former locations
of five USTs. '

One of the largest areas of gross contamination noted in Figure 2 is the area around the former
groundwater extraction trench and two pipelines just north of this trench. The figure implies that
the two pipelines are somehow related to UST operations, however the figure clearly indicates
that the pipelines terminate at an oil/water separator, adjacent to two USTs (UST 1 and UST 2,
removed in 1985). Soil and groundwater contamination in this area is not eligible for Fund
reimbursement, since it is directly south (down gradient) from the AST complex and is not
related to any eligible USTs.

The Lowney report estimates that approximately 7,741 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was
associated with UST systems at the site. Reportedly, a total of 32,000 tons of petroleum-
impacted soil was removed from the site.

UST Ownership Issues

The application submitted to the Fund indicates Weber purchased the property from Simmons
Terminal Corp. in August 1985. The application further states that Weber removed three USTs
during August 1985, and that an additional two USTs were removed in November 2003, after
Signature acquired the property. :

According to an August 16, 1985, letter from Weber to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Weber intended to remove the “storage tanks” if they acquire the property. The letter
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T

then states that Weber would “. . . remove and legally dispose of the oily absorbent pads that are
in the bottom of the underground tank excavation and to over excavate the bottom of the
underground tank hole to remove any product which may have leaked from the removed tank.”

The August 26, 1985, letter from the Regional Board to Weber acknowledges the information
provided in the August 16, 1985, letter and refers to Weber as “the prospective purchaser”.

A Corporation Grant Deed records the transfer of the property from Simmons to Weber. This
Deed was signed by Simmons on August 7, 1985, and was recorded by Alameda County on
August 27, 1985,

On December 6, 1985, a permit application to remove tanks was filed at the City of Oakland Fire
Marshal’s office. The application lists six tanks with a capacity of 24,400 barrels each. Based
on the stated tank capacity, it appears that the purpose of this permit was to remove the ASTs,
rather than the USTs.

W. A. Craig, Inc. completed a July 23, 2001, investigation report for Weber. The background
section of this report states: “All of the USTs were removed prior to ICONCO purchasing the
property in August of 1985.” Table 1 to this report lists the fuel storage tanks in-use or
previously removed at the time of the report. The total petroleum capacity is listed as
2,928,800-gallons, of which less than 1 percent was in USTs.

Mr. John E. Weber provided a signed declaration, dated February 17, 2005. In his declaration,
Mr. Weber stated that he and his wife acquired the property during August 1985; procured tank
removal permits in December 1985, and that he believed the removals were completed within
three months. Mr. Weber’s declaration does not state how many USTs were removed during his
ownership or the removal dates of the USTs.

Appeal Process

This represents an FMD. If you are not in agreement with the above decision, you may request &
Final Division Decision by the Chief of the Division within 60 days of the date of this letter. If
you do not request a Final Division Decision within those 60 days, thls decision will become
final and conclusive. The request should be sent to:

Barbara L. Evoy, Chief USTCF Claim No. 17971
Division of Financial Assistance

State Water Resources Control Board

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94344-2120

The request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior staff decision; (2) a description of the remedy or
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outcome desired; and (3) an explanation and supporting documentation of why the claimant
believes the action or the decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

This completes the initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank
within a priority class. Afier the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the
Priority List until your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an
extensive Complianee Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control
Board. During this Compliance Review, staff may request additional information needed to
verify eligibility. -Once the Compliance Review 1s completed, staff will determine if the claim is
valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating
funds toward the cleanup. If staff determines that you have not complied with regulations
goveming site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your
claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such event, you will be
issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the
basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund,
if the claim application contains a material error resitlting from fraud or misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized
records of all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a
Letter of Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all
corrective action activity performed (including subcontractor invoices); (2) copies of canceled

- checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices; (3) copies of technical documents (bids,
narrative work description, reports); and (4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work
performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement and
failure to snbmit them could impact the amount of retmbursement made by the Fund. It is not
necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required
Prior to reimbursement. :

Compliance with Corrective Action Reguirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible
costs of cleanup mcurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action
requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations.
Article 11 categorized the corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires
the responsible party to submit an investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before
performing any work. This phasing process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended
to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective,
efficient and timely manner;

Calyorizia Environmerial Profection Agency
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2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective
action alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative
required by the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect
human health, safety and the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated
immediate hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the
responsible party to undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency
of the proposed action; and (2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may
set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate
demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim remedial action does not eliminate the
requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action

- alternative. '

Three bids: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human
health, safety, and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with
all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three-bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, pleése telephone Mr. David F. Charter at
(916) 341-5652.

Sincerely,

@wg@a\w %ﬁ_

Ronald M. Duff, P.E., Fund Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Stuart 1. Block . Mr. Chuck Headlee
Cox Castle Nicholson, LLP RWQCB, Region 2
555 Monigomery St., Suite 1500 1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111  Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Peter M. Langtry Ms. Donna Drogos
Lowney Associates , / Alameda County EHD _
167 Filbert St. 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94607-2531 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

H

ENVIRONMENTAL + ZALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PR JTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

‘ RO0000437
April 14, 2004

Ms. Mary Grace Houlihan
Signature Properties

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #R00000437, Glascock Ave Warehouse, 2901 Glascock Ave, _
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Houlihan:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received a copy of Letter by Mr. Bruce H.
Wolfe, Executive Officer, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) dated March 12™,
2004, titled “Conditional Acceptance of : Soil Removal Completion Report, Groundwater Quality
Evaluation and Groundwater Quality Monitoring Workplan 303 and 315 Derby Avenue, 2909
Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County; and Corrective Action Completion Report and
Groundwater Monitoring Work plan, 2901 Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County”.

This office concurs with the above document regarding the above subject site. Furthermore,
per our joint meeting with Ms. Betty Graham and Mr. Roger Brewer of Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) dated March 24", 2004, Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) office is transferring the above subject case to RWQCB as of April 5", 2004.

All further remedial activity oversight will be performed by RWQCB. Please ensure that
RWQCB is aware of all activities regarding the above subject site.

|
l
! If you have any questions please call Amir Gholami at 510-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Donna Drogos, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Peter Langtry, Lowney Associates, 167 Filbert Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Betty Graham, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St.,Oakland, CA 94612
D. Drogos, A. Gholami
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Environmentat /Geotechnical /Engineering Services

Qakiand
San Ramon
Fullerton
April 5, 2004
1731-2G
Ms. Betty Graham RE: SOIL REMOVAL COMPLETION
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY REPORT, GROUND WATER QUALITY
CONTROL BOARD EVALUATION, AND GROUND WATER
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 _ QUALITY MONITORING WORK PLAN

Oakland, California 94612 D 315 DERBY AVENUE
ND 2909 GLASCOCK STREET

| (37

This reports summarizes the soil removal activities at 303 and 315 Derby Avenue and 2901
and 2909 Glascock Street in Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Graham:

We refer you to the text of the report for details regarding this study. Thank you for
choosing us to assist you. If you have any questions, please call and we wiil be glad to
discuss them with you.

Very truly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

)
e

Peter M. Langtry, R.G., C.E.G.
Principal Environmental Geologist

e

RLH:PML

"Copies:  Addressee (2)
Signature Properties
Attn: Ms. Mary Grace Houlihan (1)
Mr. Marc Stice (1)
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (1)
Attn: Mr. Amir Ghaolami
Friends of CAL Men’s Crew (1)
Attn: Mr. Walter Hallanan
Bingham McCutchen (1)
Attn: Mr. Patrick Shanks
Regents of the University of California (1)
Attn: Mr. Patrick Schiesinger

147 Filbert Street  Qakland, CA 94607-2531  Tel: 510.267.1970  Fax: 510.267.1972

http:fAwww.lowney.com ATRE Company
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March 12, 2004
File No. 0150576 (BG)
Signature Properties
Attn: Mr. Mark Stice
4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

SUBJECT: Conditional Acceptance of: Soil Removal Completion Report, Groundwater
Quality Evaluation and Groundwater Quality Monitoring Work Plan 303 and 315
Derby Avenue, 2909 Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County; and Corrective
Action Completion Report and Ground Water Moniroring Work Plan, 2901
Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County.

Dear Mr. Stice:

We have reviewed the January 6, 2004, Soil Removal Completion Report, Groundwater Quality
Evaluation and Groundwater Quality Monitoring Work Plan report for 303 and 315 Derby
Avenue and 2909 Glascock Street, Qakland, Alameda County; and the October 6, 2003,
Corrective Action Completion Report and Ground Water Monitoring Work Plan for 2901
Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County (Completion Reports). Review comments by
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) are included in this letter.

On the condition that you submit by April 12, 2004, 1) an acceptable revised and combined
completion report and 2) an acceptable revised self monitoring program, we accept the
Completion Reports. As discussed below, we generally concur that: cleanup of contaminated
soil has been carried out to the extent possible within the property boundaries, soil cleanup goals
have been met, and groundwater contamination has been reduced below levels of concern for
residential occupancy. However, we find the Completion Reports incomplete and request that
they be revised (and combined) in response to our comments (attached) and resubmutted.
Further, we find the proposed monitoring program unacceptable and request a meeting with your
environmental consultant and project manager to develop an acceptable monitoring program.

Background

The 2901 and 2909 Glascock Street and 303/315 Derby Avenue properties are collectively about
five acres in size and are located immediately adjacent to the Oakland Estuary.

The 2901 Glascock Street property was developed in 1927 with a 72,000 square foot warehouse
that covered most of the property. In 1993, two underground storage tanks (USTs) with

Preserving, enhancing. and restoring the San Francisco Bay Area’s waters for over 50 years
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but the confirmation samples DSV 29 — 34 were apparently taken at 7 to 7.5 feet. Were
bottom samples collected?

Appendix C:

Disposal documentation is limited to the Class I wastes disposed at the Kettleman Hills
Facility. Provide documentation for the other wastes that were disposed and include
estimates of contaminant mass removed from the site. Although section 4.2 states that
1,150 tons of Class I waste were removed for disposal, the summary table in Appendix C
lists 3,140 tons. This discrepancy should be explained.

Table 1:

Correct the table to reflect the revised TPH-gasoline cleanup level within the Shoreline
Protection zone for soil 0-3 ft bgs. Due to nuisance odors encountered during site
demolition, it was agreed that shallow soils (0-3 feet) within the Shoreline Protection Zone
would be covered with an organic-vapor-impervious liner if confirmation samples detected
TPHg at concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg.

Figure 3:

Clearly depict the area along the north side of the property where residual soil
concentrations exceed cleanup levels. Clearly depict the area along the eastern side of the
property and underlying Glascock Street where residual soil concentrations exceed cleanup
levels. This should be discussed in the site management plan and be considered for future
building design elements to mitigate vapor intrusion concerns (see Comment 4).



Gholami, Amir, Env. Health .fzo (—//_3 7 | .

From: Betty Graham [BG@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov]

Sent: : Monday, March 01, 2004 12:41 PM

To: : amir.gholami@acgov.org; donna.drogos@acgov.org; Roger Brewer
Subject: - draft letter to review for Derby Ave and Glascock sites

Derby Ave
Completion Report Re...
Attached is a draft letter responding to the Completion Reports. I e-mailed
the attachement to Peter this morning. but will held off on a draft to Signature until
tomorrow. Please mark it up as you see fit and send it back.

Thanks
Betty
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DRAFT: FOR REVIEW BY BOARD AND ACDEH STAFF, MARCH 1, 2004

March 1, 2004

File No. 0150576 {BG})
Signature Properties '
Attn: Mr. Mark Stice

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

SUBJECT: Conditional Approval of: Soil Removal Completion Report, Groundwater Quality
: Evaluation and Groundwater Quality Monitoring Work Plan 303 and 315 Derby
Avenug, 2909 Glascock Streg

akland, Alameda County; and Corrective Action

Street, Oakland, Alameda County.
Dear Mr. Stice:

We have reviewed the January 6, 2004, Soil Removal Completion Report, Groundwater Quality
Evaluation and Groundwater Quality Monitoring Work Plan report for 303 and 315 Derby
Avenue and 2909 Glascock Street, Oakland, Alameda County; and the October 6, 2003,
Corrective Action Completion Report and Ground Water Monitoring Work Plan for 2901
Glascock Steet, Oakland, Alameda County (Completion Reports).

As discussed below, we generally concur that: cleanup of contaminated soil has been carried out
to the extent possible within the property boundaries, soil cleanup goals have been met, and
groundwater contamination has been reduced below levels of concern for residential occupancy.
However, we find the Completion Reports incomplete and request that they be revised (and
combined) in response to our comments (attached) and resubmitted. Further, we find the
proposed monitoring program unacceptable and request a meeting with your environmental
consultant and Project Manager to develop an acceptable monitoring program.

On the condition, that you submit, by April 12, 2004, 1) an acceptable revised and combined
completion report and 2) an acceptable revised self monitoring program we accept the
Completion Reports and concur that cleanup of contaminated soil has been completed to the
extent possible within the property boundaries and that groundwater contamination has been
reduced below levels of concern for residential occupancy.

Backgrou nd

Preserving, enhancing, and restoring the San Francisco Bay Area's waters for over 30 years
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The 2901 and 2909 Glascock Street and 303/315 Derby Avenue properties are collectively about
five acres in size and are located immediately adjacent to the Oakland Estuary.

The 2901 Glascock Street property was developed in 1927 with a 72,000 square foot warehouse
that covered most of the property. In 1993, two underground storage tanks (USTs) with
capacities of 4,000 and 20,000 gallons were removed. In 1996 the property was acquired by the
John and Charlene Weber Trust and occupied by [CONCO, a demolition contractor. The
property is an active fuel UST site under regulatory oversight of the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health (ACDEH). ACDEH recommends transfer of regulatory oversight to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (Board).

The 303/315 Derby Avenue property was developed as a bulk fuel terminal in 1925. It was
operated by Shell Gil company from 1925 to 1980 and by Simmons Terminal Corporation from
1980 to 1985. In 1985 the property was acquired by the John and Charlene Weber Trust and
occupied by ICONCO, a demolition contractor. The 2909 Glascock Street property was
developed with the Cal Crew boathouse. The properties are an active SLIC site under regulatory
oversight of the Board.

Signature acquired the 2901 and 2909 Glascock Street and 303/315 Derby Avenue properties in
2003 for purposes of constructing 100 residential townhouse units (Estuary Project) on the
northerly portion of the combined property (future parcel 1) and relocating/expanding the
existing Cal Crew use on the southerly portion of the combined property (future parcel 2).

During September 2003, Signature initiated activities to demolish site facilities, relocate the
historic portion of the Cal Crew boathouse, and remove contaminated soils. The subject
Completion Reports were submitted to document completion of soil remediation, to report the
results of post excavation soil and gronndwater sampling, and to propose a long term monitoring
program.

During December 2003, Friends of Cal Crew purchased parcel 2 and commenced construction of
facilities for Cal Crew’s use.

Soil Remediation

2901 Glascock Street

During September 2003, the warehouse was demolished by ICONCO and contaminated soils
were excavated by Pacific States Environmental {PSE), a licensed hazardous waste contractor.

Metal filings were encountered in soils beneath the northwest comer of the warehouse. On
September 16 and 17, 2003, PSE over-excavated about 1,800 tons of metal-filing impacted soil.
for disposal at the Kettleman Hills Class I landfiil.
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Petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils were encountered in the area of the former 4,000
gallon UST. Petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils and free product were encountered n
the area of the former 20,000 gallon UST, and a former boiler adjacent to the seawall at the
western boundary of the warchouse. About 20 tons, 1,000 tons, and 1,300 tons of contaminated
soils were removed from these three areas for disposal at a Class II landfill.

Prior to backfilling, verification soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the
excavations. All final verification soil samples were below the cleanup goals. The excavations
were backfilled with on-site clayey soils that had been previously characterized as acceptable for
on-site soil reuse.

Eleven grab groundwater samples were collected. With the exception of sample GB-1,
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were below levels of concern for residential occupancy
and above levels of concem for ecological protection. These results should be verified through
the installation and sampling of monitoring wells.

2909 Glascock Street, 303/315 Derby Avenne

During September and October 2003, the on-site office building, warehouse, wharf and other
miscellaneous structures were demolished by ICONCQ. Demolition wastes were processed on-
site by ICONCO. A portion of the crushed concrete was reused on-site. The remaining
demolition wastes were taken off-site for reuse or disposal.

Between October 2, and December 2, 2003, PSE excavated contaminated soil to a depth of seven
to nine feet in an approximately 80,000 square-foot area, and excavated soil to a depth of twelve
feet in two additional areas.

Several areas of gross petroleum hydrocarbon contamination were encountered during site
demolition and soil excavation. These areas were located: beneath the floor of the former fuel
dispenser island, undemeath most of the concrete pads for the former aboveground storage tanks
(AGT), within a gravel filled dewatering trench adjacent to Glascock Street, within a
groundwater extraction trench near the Estuary, around storm water catch basins and various
subsurface pipelines, and underneath a deep foundation for a former maintenance building. An
estimated 32,000 tons of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils were disposed off-site at a
Class II disposal facility.

Two undocumented underground storage tanks (UST) were encountered during sotl excavation.
The tanks were removed under regulatory oversight of the Oakland Fire Department.

An area of about 6,600 square feet within the former AGT area was found to contain brick debris
that was profiled as a California hazardous waste (soluble lead). About 1,150 tons of the brick
debris were removed and disposed at the Kettleman Hills Class [ facility.
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About 1,000 pounds of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) were spread at the base of the
excavation prior to backfilling. Backfill materials for the excavation included: 2,700 cubic yards
of on-site soils, 22?? cubic yards of low permeability soils from the Harbor Walk development at
Glascock Street and Lancaster Street, and ???? cubic yards of siltstone and mudstone from the
La Vista quarry in Hayward, California.

Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Prior to backfilling, verification soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the
excavation to confirm the removal of petroleum impacted soil. All final verification soil
samples collected inland of the Shoreline Protection Zone were below the cleanup goals. Within
the Shoreline Protection Zone, some soils that exceeded the site cleanup goals (100 mg/kg TPHg)
were left in place due to geotechnical concerns. These soils will be covered with an organic
vapor impermeable liner to control nuisance odors.

To evaluate post excavation groundwater quality, seventeen grab groundwater samples were
collected at depths of 12 to 14 feet. With the exception of benzene in sample GB-12, petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations were below levels of concem for residential occupancy and above
levels of concern for ecological protection. These results should be verified through the
mstallation and sampling of monttoring wells.

Conditional Report Acceptance

On the condition, that you submit, by April 12, 2004, 1) an acceptable revised and combined
completion report and 2) an acceptable revised self monitoring program we accept the
Completion Reports and concur that cleanup of contaminated soil has been completed to the
extent possible within the property boundaries and that groundwater contamination has been
reduced below levels of concern for residential occupancy.

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Gholami at (510) 567-6876
[amir.gholami@acgov.org] or Betty Graham at (510) 622-2358 [e-mail bg@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov].

Sincerely, Sincerely,
Donna Drogas Bruce H. Wolfe
LOP Program Manager Executive Officer

ACDEH ' San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Attachment



cc: Mailing List (with Attachment)

Mailing List

Roger Brewer
Keith Lichten

Amir Gholami

ACDEH

131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Peter Langtry

Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043

Mark Gomez

City of Oakland

Department of Public Works
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

Bob Batha

BCDC

50 Cahifornia Atreet, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111

Barbara Cook

Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Ave,, Suite 200

Berkeley, CA 94703



ATTACHMENT -

General Comments

1.

The report should include discussion/analysis of the mass of contamination removed and
the mass of contamination rematning. The former is of interest in terms of characterizing
the benefits of the remedial action. The latter is of interest in terms of predicting time
needed to reach site closure. '

The site specific soil cleanup levels presumed a deeper depth for the capiliary fringe and a
shallower depth of contamination. As a result, a significant mass of contamination
remains below a depth of 7 feet bgs. Residual contaminant concentrations using the final
verification sidewall and bottom sample results should be clearly delineated on a site plan
for the combined site. Color coding may be used to highlight bottom samples that
exceeded the soil cleanup goal for a shallower depth interval. For example, samples
collected at 7.5 feet bgs that contained more than 1,000 mg/kg TPHt.

The groundwater monitoring program proposed in the Completion Reports is not
sufficient to verify that contaminant concentrations in groundwater have been reduced
across the property to below levels of concem for residential occupancy or that goals for
the protection of ecological receptors will be met within a reasonable time period.

Prepare a deed restriction to address residual soil and groundwater contamination at the
site. The installation of water supply wells on the property should be prohibited. A site
management plan is also needed to address disturbance of petroleum-contaminated soil
and groundwater during fature redevelopment. As discussed in our February 10, 2004,
meeting and in licu of post excavation soil vapor sampling, passive vapor mitigation
measures are required for all buildings to be constructed at the site and this requirement
should be included in the deed restriction. Separate deed restrictions should be recorded
for future parcel 1 (Estuary project) and for future parcel 2 (Cal Crew).

Discuss and support laboratory detection limits for VOCs in soil. Laboratory MRLs for
VOCs in some soil samples marginally exceeded cleanup levels. While this does not
appear to be a significant issue, it should be discussed in the text of the report.

The status of construction activities to remediate and recontour the shoreline should be
clarified. The letter report on construction activities within the Shoreline Protection Zone
should be included in the Completion Report and the area to be covered by the liner
should be clearly shown on a site plan.

Detailed Comments



3.2

4.5

4.6

5.0

8.0

Facility Demolition:

Expand to describe the extent of gross contamination (visual discoloration/noxious odor)
encountered through demolition and excavation and delineate on a site plan for the
combined site. Comment on the juxtaposition of former site facilities (AST, pipelines,
foundations, trenches, etc.) with areas of gross contamination. The presence and probable
source of the nuisance odors encountered during site demolition and excavation should be
described. Measures to reduce the impacts of nuisance odors should be included in the
Site Management Plan.

UST Excavation Verification Sampling
The UST removal report should be included as an appendix to the Completion Report.
Placement of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC)

Expand to include discussion/calculation for how the rate of application was determined
and whether the application rate was uniform across the site.

ORC Injeétion:

Include discussion of the ORC injections that occurred prior to site demolition and
comment on the relative effectiveness of ORC at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring:

The proposed momtoring well network consisting of 8 wells does not provide sufficient
well density. Additional wells may be needed: 1) adjacent to Glascock Street (to track
contamination coming onto the site due to residual underlying the street); 2) within the
shoreline area (For example, the area of the groundwater extraction trench and the “deep
foundation” which appear to have the greatest potential for releases to the Estuary); an
3) on the future Cal Crew parcel. '

Appendix A:

Figure 2 shows excavation to 10 to 12 feet in the area of the dewatering trench adjacent to
Glascock Street (which is consistent with overexcavation of gravel extending to 9 feet)
but the confirmation samples DSV 29 -- 34 were apparently taken at 7 to 7.5 feet. Were
bottom samples collected? :

Appendix C:
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Disposal documentation is limited to the class I wastes disposed at the Kettleman Hills
Facility. Provide documentation for the other wastes that were disposed and include
estimates of contaminant mass removed from the site. Although section 4.2 states that
1,150 tons of Class I waste were removed for disposal, the summary table in Appendix C
lists 3,140 tons. This discrepancy should be explained.

Table 1:

Correct the table to reflect the revised TPH-gasoline cleanup level within the Shoreline
Protection zone for soil 0-3 fi bgs. Due to nuisance odors encountered during site
demolition, it was agreed that shallow soils (0-3 feet) within the Shoreline Protection Zone
would be covered with an organic vapor impervious hner if confirmation samples detected
TPHg at concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg.

Figare 3:

Clearly depict the area along the north side of the property where residual soil
concentrations exceed cleanup levels. Clearly depict the area along the eastern side of the
property and underlying Glascock Street where residual soil concentrations exceed cleanup
levels. This should be discussed in the site management plan and be considered for future
building design elements to mitigate vapor intrusion concerns (see Comment 4).



ALAMEDA COUNTY V!
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700 .

Fax (510) 337-9335 3

RO0000437
February 4, 2004

Ms. Mary Grace Houlihan
Signature Properties

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #R00000437, Glascock Ave Warehouse, 2901 Glascock Ave,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Houlihan:

| am in receipt of your email dated February 3", 2004. Per my discussion with Peter

Langtry of Lowney & Associates, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) office is

reviewing all the reports and conferring with the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB). ACEH will issue a response as soon as our review processes are completed.

If you have any questions, please call me at 510-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Peter Langtry, Lowney Associates, 167 Filbert Street, Qakland, CA 94607
D. Drogos,tA. Gholami
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Environmental /Geotechnical /Engineering Services
N 3 .

Date: lanuary 30, 2004 Project No.: 1731-2G

To: Amir Gholami RE: 2901 GLASCOCK STREET
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
SERVICES AGENCY
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alomeda County
Alameda, California 94502

FEB 04 2004
E H F
Dear Amir, nvironmental Health [] MOUNTAIN VIEW
405 Clyde Avenue
i . i CA 94043
Enclosed is another copy of the October 6, 2003 soil removal completion report for T- 650.967.2365
2901 Glascock Street. We understand that you are not able to locate your copy, F: 650.967.2785

which was hand delivered by myself to your office on October 7. We understand that
you have a large project load. Thanks again for your time on this project!

[ FAIRFIELD

In order to help clarify the status of your review of the site, here is a brief summary gﬁf’t‘; fggde"a Road

of our discussions/correspondence regarding the soil completion reports and ground CA 94534
water monitoring work plan. T:707.423.2523
F: 707.428.1725
+ We discussed the findings of the report by telephone on October 13, 2003.
During our conversation you requested plots of petroleum concentrations in
ground water versus distance; the plots were sent to you by California ?é?olgll(b:ft%lt)reet

Overnight on October 13. CA 94607
T: 510.267.1970

« We met with you on-site on November 5, 2003, during which we briefly F:510.267.1972

discussed the QOctober 6 completion report.
* We subsequently sent emails to you on November 21 and December 1, 2003 gsggm'fg'mm

requesting the status of your review of the completion report. CA 94583
T: 925.275.2550

+« Based on our conversations with you and Donna Drogos on December 4, we F:925.275.2535

understand that additional soil removal and sampling is not required, but that
your department is holding off approving the ground water monitoring plan ] FULLERTON
until the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) staff 251FI;'ImperiaI Hy

completes their review of the cleanup completion results. Suite 470
CA 92835

» We received confirmation from you on January 14, 2004 that you received the l ;i:::’:i:ggg?

January 6, 2004 soil removal completion report, which included a revised
ground water monitoring work plan for 2901 Glascock Street.

We look forward to meeting with you February 10 to discuss the County’s cleanup
approval letter and long term monitoring requirements at the site.

A TREC Company http://www.lowney.com




. ®

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

2901 Glascock Street

7

Very trdly yours,

Lowﬁ{ey Associates
eter Langtry, C.E.G.
Principal Environmental Geologist
plangtry@lowney.com

Copies:  Addressee (1)
Signature Properties (1) w/o enclosure
Attn: Ms. Mary Grace Houlihan
California Regional Water Quality Control Board {1) w/o enclosure
Attn: Ms. Betty Graham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (1) w/o enclosure
Attn: Ms. Donna Drogos

ASSOCIATES

Environmental / Geotechnical / Engineering Services

Page 2
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- . . IT Corporation

1921 Ringwood Avenue
m 431 San Jose, CA 35131-1721
Tel. 408.453.7300

Fax, 408.437.9526

]

Postt™ brand fax transmittal mamo 7671 [#otpagee » 7.

May 1, 2002 '
RECEIVED

MAY 03 2002

Mr. Gary Martz
Iconco

303 Derby Avenue
Oakland, California 94601

Dear Mr. Martz:

As you may be aware, eaclier this year The Shaw Group announced their intention to
acquire The IT Group. On Thursday, April 18, 2002, they were the successful bidder for
The IT Group businesses at the bankruptcy auction, and on April 19" the U.S.
Bankruptcy Court approved the sale. On Wednesday, April 24™ the court finalized the
language of the sale order and the closing is expected to take place shortly. As a valued
customer, ] wanted to take this opportunity to formally introduce you to The Shaw

Group.

As background, The Shaw Group is the world’s only vertically integrated provider of
comprehensive engineering, procurement, fabrication and construction services. Shaw
bad more than 15,000 employees around the world before consummating this
transaction, and has been involved directly in the environmental and infrastructure arena
since the acquisition of Stone & Webster in 2000. Stone and Webster, of course, brings
over 35 years of expertise in the environmental business to the organization.

Shaw is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol SGR, In
addition to access to the public markets, Shaw’s strong balance sheet brings the
financial stability that will allow the Environmental & Infrastructure business to move
forward as a top competitor in the industry.

Witt_x The IT Group acquisition, Shaw is dramatically expanding their environmental
and infrastructure services capabilities. This business is strategically important to
Shaw’s future growth and they’re in it for the long term.

The IT Group, together with the Stone & Webster Environmental and Infrastructure
business, will become a new division within Shaw and the name will change to Shaw
Environmental and Infrastructure. This new division will be an important contributor to
Shaw’s growth going forward.
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T want to assure you that providing excellent customer service is an integral pert of the
Shaw corporate culture. As The IT Group becomes a part of The Shaw Group, our top
priorities will be to continue to provide consistent high-quality service and to maintain
the excellent business relationships with our clients.

Shaw has a history of growth through acquisition and an excellent track recm:d .of .
integrating new companies into the organization quickly and effectively to minimize
disruptions. Furthermore, Shaw has specific expertise and success in acquiring, _
integrating and growing financially distressed companies. The maost recent exampl is
Stone & Webster. Shaw will focus on maintaining the practices you are used to with
The IT Group, while building upon them further.

We appreciate that the uncertainty regarding the IT Group and the bankruptcy process
itself has been disruptive. We are working very hard 1o make the trapsition smooth and
transparent to our customers. [ want to thank you for your dedication and commitment
1o The IT Group and your trust in The Shaw Group’s intentions. We will not lose sight

of the fact that our business success is based on your satisfaction. Thank you for your
patience thus far.

The Shaw Group is excited about its ongoing relationship with Iconco and the ability to
provide additional services through other Shaw operations. We believe that our
expanded, long-term business relationship will be productive and mutually beneficial.

Sincerely,

N
A i ) "
P AL G

Andrew D. Lehane

a2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510) 567-6700
January §, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

StID 1138/ RO0000437

Mr. Gary Martz
ICONCO

303 Derby Ave.
Qakland CA 94601

Re: 2901 Glascock Street Property, Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Martz:

Our office has received and reviewed the Third and Fourth Quarter monitoring reports for
the referenced property prepared by the IT Group. As you are aware, your consultant
believes that the elevated gasoline, diesel and motor oil concentrations reported during
the 3/01 and 6/01 sampling events may have been a result of laboratory error rather than
indicating a change in site conditions. Therefore, my request for additional site
remediation is stated as being not warranted. The recent 11/01 sampling event performed
by a new laboratory vielded low contaminant levels supporting this theory. Because of
these results, our office agrees that groundwater monitoring should continue to confirm
this theory. Oxygen releasing compound (ORC) socks should be replaced as necessary in
the appropriate wells at the site. After two additional groundwater samplings, you may
continue on the prior program agreed upon at the Water Board meeting, ie removal of the
ORC socks and an additional year of monitoring to establish the concentration trend.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/é'/f«wffd‘ A C&,____

Barney M. Chan _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\é: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721

2901GlascockSt
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J,q/v 03
Zda?
ICON CO . 303DERBYAVENUE * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601
(510)261-1900 + FAX (510) 261-2459

December 27, 2001 f,'k{, ( {?)g
o

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Barney:

Enclosed please find IT Group’s quarterly Reports for the third and fourth quarters, 2001,
which were received on December 21.

According to Andrew Lehane, IT Group’s Senior Engineer, the results of the remediation
have improved considerably since the Second Quarter Report.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
[ /,;ZZF- Mie
Gary/U. Martz

Business Manager




. .I T Corporation
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Tel. 408.453.7300
Fax. 408.437.9526

0CT 2 6 2001

&
the( &
’grOIl_p A Member of The IT Group
M

October 19, 2001
Project 805385

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 91502-6577

Attn: Mr. Barney Chan

Re: Response to ACHCSA Letter Dated September 27, 2001

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter has been prepared for ICONCO by IT Corporation (IT) in response to a letter
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated

September 27, 2001. The ACHCSA letter requested that a work plan for additional
remediation be submitted by October 29, 2001.

As you and I discussed during a telephone call today, IT believes it would be prudent to
stay with the existing site clean up strategy for at least one additional quarter, since the
overall groundwater trend continues to show a decline in residual concentrations. The
second quarter monitoring results were inconsistent with those of other recent quarters,
which may be an anomaly, rather than an indication that there is a significant change in
the overall trend. Additional monitoring results will help to resolve this issue.

This letter is to confirm your verbal agreement with our proposal to delay the
requirement for a work plan for at least one quarter, so that additional monitoring data
will be available to evaluate the progress toward site cleanup goals.

In addition, IT will be working closely with the analytical laboratory to ensure that
special care is taken in the preparation and analysis of groundwater samples for this site.
As we discussed in our phone call, suspended particles in groundwater at this site may
skew analytical results for dissolved hydrocarbons if special care is not taken.

IT appreciates you timely review of this submittal and welcomes any comments or
questions you may have. Please feel free to contact me at (408) 350-5648 to discuss

this submittal.

Sincerely,

400

Andrew D. Lehane
Senior Engineer

cc:  Mr. Gary Martz, Iconco
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ICONC O . 303DERBYAVENUE * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601
(510) 261-1900 * FAX (510) 261-2459

September 24, 2001 ‘&

Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 2901 Glascock Street Toxic Cleanup Second Quarter Report, 2001.

Dear Barney:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the above report for your records. I have been assured by Andrew
Lehane, the IT Group, that we would receive future reports on a more timely basis.

Please feel free to contact John Weber or myself if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Gary/U. Martz
Business Manager




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 27,2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID 1138/ RO0000437 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Gary Martz FAX (510) 337-9335

ICONCO
303 Derby Ave.
Qakland CA 94601

Re: 2901 Glascock Street, Oakland CA 94601, Underground Tank Investigation
Dear Mr. Martz:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 4, 2001 Second Quarter Monitoring report
prepared by IT Corporation. Although the results of this sampling are within the historical
highest reported concentrations, they are significantly higher than results immediately preceding
this sampling event. They are also much greater than the recommended clean-up levels outlined
in the San Francisco Airport Water Board order. I recommend that you review my November 16,
2000 letter to Mr. Richard Croop, which summarizes items discussed in a Water Board meeting
with Mr. Croop, Mr. Chuck Headlee of the Water Board and Mr. Lehane of IT Corporation. This
meeting gave a schedule and path for site closure.

Based upon the reported Second Quarter analytical results, it appears that residual petroleum
contamination remains in soil and continues to leach into groundwater. This contamination will
require remediation before the desired clean-up levels can realistically be met. It will also require
more than just the replacement of the oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) socks in the impacted
wells as recommended by IT Corporation. Originally, the amount of ORC added through
injection into borings near the petroleum impacted areas was determined to be the amount
necessary to prevent the migration of the petroleum plume. This assumed a limited amount of
residual contamination, which would be depleted over time. If this were the case, groundwater
concentrations would decrease over time. Since this is not happening, additional remediation 1s
necessary to treat the entire amount of residual contamination. Please discuss remedial options
with your consultant and provide a work plan for additional site remediation within 30 days
or no later than October 29, 2001. Presently, the conditions necessary to proceed toward
closure do not exist. :

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

M Clo—

Barney M. Chan
}—Iazardous Materials Specialist
C

: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Addrem2901Glascock




SINCE 1921

REAL ESTATE

TELEPHONE (510) 444-1391
FAX (510) 444-1394
436 FOURTEENTH STREET, SUITE 305

ODAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

o
Mr. Barney Chan, Specialist
Hazardous Materials APR 1 8 2001
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94501-6577

April 16, 2001

43 F

. /ﬁ
Subject: 2901 Glascock St. ;ffb&)
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

We finally sold 2901 Glascock Street to Mr. John Weber of
Iconco whose address is 303 Derby Avenue, Oakland, CA., 94601.
His right-hand man is Gary Martz, Phone: (510) 261-1900.

I appreciate the efforts you have put into this project :
during the past 5 or 6 years and I hope that Mr. Weber will
be able to get a clean bill of health in the near future.
Please call me if there are any gquestions.

Sincerely yours,

() 2
JV /, EG/Q{Q 6{?

R. C. Croop
RCC:lap
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 16, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 1138 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
7 (510) 567-6700
Mr. Richard Croop FAX (510) 337-9335

Glascock Street Properties
C/o E. B. Field Company
436 14™ St., #805
Oakland CA 94612-1394

Re: Water Board Meeting for 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

This letter serves to summarize my understanding of the status and future requirements for the
above referenced site as discussed in our November 14, 2000 meeting at the Reglonal Water
Quality Control Board (Water Board). The following items were discussed:

*  One year of quarterly groundwater monitoring was suggested. The addition of oxygen
releasing compound (ORC) in the form of socks in wells and as a slurry injection is believed
to require this additional treatment time. To monitor the residual amount of ORC in the
socks, the dissolved oxygen reading prior to purging will be used to determine when the
socks should be replaced.

o After the year of monitoring, the ORC socks will be removed and an additional year of
quarterly monitoring will be done to verify stable or decreasing conditions.

¢ Tentative cleanup levels were discussed. The Tier 1 diesel concentration of 640 ppb in
groundwater from the San Francisco Airport order was proposed. Although this is the
primary chemical of concern, please be aware that gasoline, BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes) and motor oil have also been reported in groundwater and should also
be evaluated to the Airport numbers. MTBE, which has been found, is likely from an off-site
source.

¢ Dissolved oxygen readings will be taken before and after purging and sampling to
demonstrate that the groundwater samples are representative of actual groundwater
conditions.

¢ Bio-parameters are to be tested in forthcoming monitoring events. In addition to dissolved
oxygen, please run the following parameters; oxidation-reduction potential, nitrates, sulfates
and ferrous iron. Naturally, an evaluation of these bio-indicator results should be included in
your monitoring reports.

» There will be an attempt to research several statistical trend analysis methods including linear
regression and Mann Kendall analyses. The recommended method, based on the research,
should be used to determine trend. If a stable or decreasing trend of concentrations less than
the clean-up requirement is not shown, active remediation will be required.



Mr. R. Croop

2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland 94601
StID # 1138

November 16, 2000

Page 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

i Mo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C¥B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB '
Mr. J. Weber, ICONCO, 303 Derby Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Stat2901Glascock
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
October 26, 2000 (510} 567-6700

Mr. Richard Croop

E. B. Field Company

436 14" St., Room 805
Oakland CA 946112-1394

Re: Status of Environmental Investigation at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland 94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

This letter is meant to inform you of the County’s response to recent letters from your consultant,
the IT Group. On several occasions, most recently in their October 6, 2000 letter, the IT Group
has summarized the past activities at this site and recommended “monitored natural attenuation”
(MNA) as the appropriate remedial action for this site.

The County has discussed this site with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) and at this time, we are not convinced that this is the most appropriate
remedial approach for this site. As you may be aware, MNA is an acceptable EPA recommended
approach, however, its use is recommended only when specific site conditions have been met.

-One requirement is that the burden of proof for justifying this approach is on the proposer of this

remedial action. Therefore, our offices have notified your consultant that we would like to meet
with him to discuss the merits of MNA. This meeting should be scheduled during the second
week of November, if possible. Please contact your consultant to schedule a time and date
acceptable to all attendees.

Some items, which should be provided or demonstrated at the meeting, are the following:

¢ Demonstration of declining contaminant concentrations
Demonstration of source removal, estimation of residual soil and groundwater
contamination at site

¢ Demonstration that remedial objectives will be reached within a reasonable time frame

e Verification that clean-up levels have been met and are protective of human health and the
environment '

e Demonstrate that MNA is occurring and provide a measure of its effectiveness

e Contingency plan and indicator of unacceptable performance of MNA

For further information you may contact the Center for Public Environmental Oversight at (415)

904-7751 or the EPA website @ http://www.epa.gov/swerustl/directiv/index.htm.




Mr. Richard Croop

October 26, 2000

StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland
Page 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&WSMC&\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:{Chan, files

Mr. A. Lehane, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB

MMNA2901Glascock



. .I T Corporation
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Tel. 408.453.7300
Fax. 408.437.9526

#®
the ¢ A
’ Oup A Member of The IT Croup
SM

October 6, 2000
Project 805385

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 91502-6577

Attn: Mr. Bammey Chan

Re:  Response to Letter Dated August 25, 2000
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

This letter has been prepared for Glascock Street Properties by IT Corporation (IT) in
response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
dated August 25, 2000. The ACHCSA letter requested that quarterly monitoring be
continued at the site and that a remediation work plan be submitted by October 10,
2000.

This letter is to notify the ACHCSA that quarterly monitoring for the third quarter of
2000 has been performed; analytical results are not yet available. A report will be
prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA after receipt of those results.

IT has reviewed remedial action performed to date and groundwater monitoring trends
to develop a proposed remedial strategy for the site. The following sections address that
issue.

Remedial Action to Date

Two underground storage tanks were excavated and removed from the northeastern
portion of the property in February 1993. Several investigations were subsequently
performed by W. A. Craig, Inc. During those investigations, 7 groundwater monitoring
wells were installed and approximately 18 soil borings and 2 test pits were performed.
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.! (PEG) performed additional investigation in 1995,
which included the installation of one groundwater monitoring well and 14 soil borings.
Groundwater monitoring has been ongoing at the site since the fourth quarter of 1994.

During the third and fourth quarter of 1996, remedial excavations were performed in
three areas inside the warehouse to address near surface soils with elevated e
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TPH-d). In - © W al 130 00

_ . , (n3LOUd
! Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. was acquired by The IT Group and is now a part of IT Corporatﬁai{ﬂ}—;{ ;“_‘?‘3‘.‘ A MR
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addition, one area outside the warehouse was excavated to remediate near surface soils
with elevated TPH-d and PCBs. Confirmation samples collected from excavation areas
demonstrated compliance with the soil cleanup goals established in PEG's remedial
work plan which was approved by the ACHCSA.

Beginning in 1997, Oxygen Release Compound (ORC®) has been utilized in wells
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6 to enhance bioremediation. In the third quarter of 1999,
PEG installed 15 remediation borings backfilled with ORC® slurry, in accordance with
a remedial work plan approved by the ACHCSA.

Groundwater Monitoring Trends

IT has analyzed groundwater trends from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6, and performed
linear regression analysis to project cleanup time for TPH-d at the site based on
groundwater monitoring data. The projected time to reach the cleanup goal of

640 micrograms per liter (ug/l) TPH-d varied from approximately 1 to 5 years using this
methodology. Recent groundwater monitoring data from the June 30, 2000 sampling
event actually indicates all site monitoring wells except MW-2 (the furthest on-site well
from the estuary) were below the cleanup standard of 640 pg/l TPH-d.

Contrary to the ACHCSA's assertion, the proximity of MW-6 to estuary does not

indicate concentrations at MW-6 are representative of impact from the site which could

be observed in estuary. Based on hydrogeologic conditions at the site, groundwater flux

from site is expected to be on the order of gallons per day, while surface water flow in

the estuary is estimated to be on the order of millions of gallons per day. Given the

orders of magnitude difference in water flow rates, it is highly unlikely that detectable
concentrations of constituents of concern emanating from the site could be found in the /

estuary. /

Pou 4
Loltic_,

Remedial Strategy ?
IT evaluated various options for remedial action at the site. Considering the @

remedial efforts to date to remove both primary and secondary sources at the site, the
hydrogeologic conditions at the site, the generally low concentrations observed, and the
considerable expense of other alternatives, IT has selected monitored natural attenuation
with limited enhanced bioremediation as the proposed remedial strategy for this site.

This alternative has been selected considering the State's criteria that the selected
remedial strategy be "cost effective”. Other remedial alternatives were considered and
were judged unlikely to achieve the groundwater cleanup goals within a comparable
time frame without being significantly more expensive. We recognize that ACHSCA
had indicated a preference for a more active remedial plan, but in our professional
opinion site conditions and remedial selection criteria justify this plan. An independent
review of site conditions by another consulting firm came to the same conclusions?.

2 Letter from W. A. Craig, Inc., to Mr. John Weber of ICONCO, Inc., July 31, 2000.
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To implement this strategy, groundwater monitoring would continue until it has been
demonstrated that all wells are below the established groundwater cleanup goals for
TPH-d, or are likely to reach that threshold within a reasonable time frame. Currently,
concentrations of TPH-d in site monitoring wells are below that threshold, with the
exception of Well MW-2 (the on-site well furthest from the estuary). ORC® would
continue to be implemented at wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6 four another 2 quarters
while groundwater trends are monitored.

IT appreciates you timely review of this submittal and welcomes any comments or
questions you may have. Please feel free to contact me at (408) 350-5648 to discuss

this submittal.
Q/

cc:  Mr. Dennis Buran
Mr. Richard Croop

Sincerely,

chane
Senior Engineer
RCE 55798

805385\01000000\Response 10-10-00.doc
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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StID # 1138 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Richard Croop Alameda, CA 94502-8577
E. B. Field Company (510) 567-6700
436 14" St., Room 805 FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland CA 94612-1394
Re: 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

Our office has received and reviewed the July 12, 2000 correspondence from the IT Group
regarding their opinion on the above site. IT proposes that current action at this site be limited to
groundwater monitoring only. I have discussed this site with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) and our offices do not concur
with your consultant’s proposal. Because this site is located directly adjacent to the Oakland-
Alameda estuary, groundwater contamination from this site is impacting this surface water. A
fairly good estimation of the concentration of this petroleum is that which has been reported in
monitoring well MW-6, which lies only a few feet from the estuary.

It is also apparent from both soil and groundwater analysis that the areas of the former
underground tanks have considerable residual diesel contamination. These areas continue to be a-
source of diesel fuel that will eventually migrate to the estuary. Because of this, you are
requested to propose some type of active remediation to prevent continual discharge to the
estuary. Our office recommends that you consider several options, which may include any one or
a combination of the following or others:

e Addition of oxygen releasing compound to a larger area.

e Addition of chemical oxidation compounds.

¢ Limited hot spot excavation

¢ Interception trench or barrier.

Our office also recommends that you contact and apply to the State Water Resources Control
Board Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Cleanup Fund) for potential reimbursement of
your remediation expenses. You may obtain an application by calling (916) 227-4307 or through
the help of your consultant. Please continue your quarterly monitoring and provide a
remediation work plan within 45 days or no later than October 10, 2000. You may contact
me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁ%MCo\aA

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C‘é Chan, files
Mr. E. Garner, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 951 31
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB remed2901Glascock
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July 12, 2000

Project 805385 X
! # 1139
Mr. Barney Chan /

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 91502-6577

on
]

Re: Response to Letter Dated June 2, 2000
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter has been prepared for Glascock Street Properties by IT Corporation (IT) in response
to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency dated June 2, 2000. The
options for continued treatment of the existing plume at the site which were discussed in the
April 19, 2000 meeting, which included Mr. Erin Gamer of IT, are limited by the
hydrogeological conditions found at this site. The fact that the contamination is of generally
low concentration and appears to be both widespread and without a specific primary source and
that onsite migration of contaminants which are originating from offsite sources continues,
coupled with the cyclic nature of contamination, suggests that the estuary itself may have a
profound effect on the distribution of the plume and the fluctuating concentrations. A graphical
representation of diesel concentrations found at Monitoring Well MW-1 over the last five years
highlights the overall downward trend in concentrations (Figure 1).

IT continues to believe that while further and expanded chemical treatment may accelerate
contaminant reduction in a localized way, overall reduction of the plume would not be greatly
affected, certainly not in relation to the substantial cost which would be required and in light of
the expected length of continued monitoring at this site. We therefore do not feel that further
remedial action would be effective, and propose that current action be limited to groundwater
monitoring.

Sincerely,

Yeeluhhd

McClurkin-Nelson
¢t Scientist

Attachments: Figure 1 - Well MW-1 TEPH-d Concentrations Over Time

i 445 Mr. Richard Croop, E.B.Field Company, 436 14 Street, Room 805, Qakland, California 94612-1394
Mr. Dennis Buran, Glascock Street Praperties, 383 Diablo Road, Suite 100, Danville, California 94526

IT Group\BP\805385\01000000'Response070300.doc



Figure 1
Well MW-1 TEPH-d Concentrations Over Time

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Avenue
Qakland, California
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVYICES

June 2. 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID #1138 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510) 567-6700
Mr. Richard Croop K (S aaT-2045
-E. B. Field Company
436 14™ St., Room 805

Qakland CA 94612-1394
Re: 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

I have received and reviewed the May 11, 2000 Quarterly Report for the first quarter year 2000
for the above site as prepared by the IT Group. This monitoring event occurred on March 3,
2000, before our April 19™ meeting at the County offices.

As you may recall from this meeting, the soil and groundwater diesel concentrations were in
excess of that recommended by the Water Board’s order #99-045 ic 518 ppm in soil and 640 ppm
in groundwater. The results of the March 3" monitoring continue to show elevated diesel in
wells, including well MW-6, which is only a few feet from the Oakland-Alameda estuary. Itis
likely that the residual soil contamination from the releases from the former fuel tanks continues
to act as a source of the diesel found in groundwater. The monitoring well data sheets indicate
sheen on the water in several of the wells in addition to petroleum odors.

The options mentioned in my April 19" letter were to add oxygen releasing compounds or
chemical oxidants such as hydrogen peroxide. Obviously, soil excavation, though effective, was
not considered a “reasonable” alternative. The May 11" monitoring report recommended the
replacement of oxygen-releasing socks into wells MW1, 2 and 6. Though this may be helpful, it
would not treat the majority of the petroleum release. The socks have a limited affect in the
groundwater in a limited radius around the well in which it is added. This would have only a
gradual effect on treating the contamination. Please consider a larger area and amount of
chemical treatment for this site. T would remind you that the initial amount of oxygen releasing
compound added was calculated to prevent the migration of a petroleum plume not to treat the
entire mass of the plume.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

B

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

s
V' C: B. Chan, files ,
Mr. E. Gamner, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose CA 95131

2-2901Glascock




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® , @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ”

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
; ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Aprll 19: 2000 ’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID #1138 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
M, Richard Croop FAX (510) 337-9335

E. B. Field Company
436 14" St. Room 805
Oakland CA 94612-1394

Re: 2901 Glascock Ave., OQakland CA94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

This letter serves to recount our meeting today at the County’s office. Mr. Erin Garner, your
consultant from IT Corporation was also present. We discussed the current status, clean-up goals
and remediation options. The following observations summarize our meeting:

e The presence of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater at this site was agreed
to have originated from off-site. The current concentrations in groundwater are not a human
health or ecological health concern.
e Our office is using the recommendations of the Water Board’s Order No. 99-045 (SFIA
Order), as guidance for soil and groundwater clean-up goals since the setting of this site is
somewhat similar to the San Francisco Airport. This Order recommends the ecological . 7;» i, (
clean-up levels of a maximum soil concentration of 518 parts per million (ppm) and the i
maximum groundwater concentration of 640 ppm. The Water Board would like to see
groundwater concentrations consistently below this clean-up prior to closing this site. Four
quarters of consistent concentrations would be considered a trend.
o Because the groundwater concentrations have exceeded this clean-up level, your options are
either continued groundwater monitoring or monitoring with active remediation. Active
remediation options include the addition of oxygen releasing material or the addition of
chemical oxidants such as hydrogen peroxide. The addition of these chemicals would likely
shorten the required time for monitoring. Should you decide to continue monitoring, you
can verify that natural bio-remediation is occurring by measuring groundwater parameters
such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitrates, sulfates and ferrous iron.

Please inform our office of your choice of remediation options. You may contact me at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
A Q&J———

" Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. E. Garner, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131

2901Glascockstatus



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

December 8, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

StID # 1138 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dennis Buran a0y e

Glascock Street Properties
383 Diablo Road, Suite 100
Danville, CA 94526

Re: Former Dorr-Oliver Site, 2901 Glascock St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 1, 1999 Third Quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring report for the above site as prepared by the IT Group (IT). This is the first monitoring
event after the injection of the oxygen releasing compound (ORC) injections, performed in
August of this year, and there appears to a significant decrease in the total petroleum
hydrocarbons (diesel and gasoline) concentrations in groundwater. In addition, the report states
that ORC socks were placed into wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-6 the same day as the monitoring
occurred. You are reminded to take dissolved oxygen readings in all wells to support the
assumption that the increased dissolved oxygen is resulting in enhanced bio-remediation of TPH
in groundwater. In addition, please be sure to remove the ORC socks and purge the monitoring
well prior to sampling.

You may have your consultant contact me to schedule the requested meeting with our office.
Should you request site closure, please provide your site-specific recommendation for the cleanup
level for TPH as motor oil as recommended by the Water Board.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 with any comments or questions.

Sincerely, :

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. D. Sarmiento, The IT Group, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Mon2901Glascock



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES A

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

%3 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
September 14, 1999

StID # 1138

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock St. Properties
383 Diablo Road, Suite 100
Danville, CA 94526

Re: Quarterly Report for 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Buran:

As mentioned in the Second Quarter 1999 monitoring report for the above site, in August this
year, your consultant performed the injection of oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) into a
number of borings at this site. It is anticipated that this will enhance natural bio-remediation at
the site by increasing the dissolved oxygen concentration in groundwater. Therefore, please be
sure to take dissolved oxygen readings in all well in your future monitoring events. If ORC socks
are still in any of the wells, please remove from the well and purge the well before sampling for
dissolved oxygen. You should also measure the oxidation-reduction potential reading in the same
samples.

Please call me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
2 /
[etnuegtd e —
Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, IT Group, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721
DOmon2901




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 587-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 23, 1999
StID #1138

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock St. Propertics
425 Market St.
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Request for the Installation of Oxygen Releasing Compound Injections at 2901
Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran;

This letter requests that you implement within the next 30 days, or no later than August 26,
1999, the approved work plan for the injection of oxygen releasing compound (ORC). There was
some debate as to the appropriate amount of ORC to be added to each boring. Our office and
your consultant each had their own rationale for their estimate. However, to expedite this work,
please proceed with the work plan as described in Pacific Environmental Group’s January 25,
1999 report. Certainly, if the dissolved diesel concentration does not fall to acceptable levels, you
may need to re-inject additional ORC. '

Please contact our office 72 working hours prior to this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-
6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
7 )
Aoty 01 Ui

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files

Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110-1006
ORCimp2901



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 30, 1999 (510) 567-6700

StID # 1138 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock Street Properties
425 Market St.

Oakland CA 94607

Re: Work Plan for the Addition of Oxygen Releasing Compound at 2901 Glascock Ave.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received the March 23, 1999 Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) reply to my
request for clarification as to the amount of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) necessary to treat
the diesel contamination at the above site. I have also spoken with Regenesis, the supplier of
ORC, to get their technical opinion. The difference in the amount of ORC estimated by our
office and that by PEG is due partially to a different estimation of the size of the release and to a
larger part to the approach used to determine the amount of ORC necessary. The County’s
estimate was based upon the amount of ORC required to treat the entire contaminant plume while
PEG’s estimate is based upon the amount of ORC needed to form a barrier to prevent migration
to the estuary. Their estimation assumes a smaller plume and less contribution by the absorbed
petroleum from the soil. As mentioned by PEG, using the ORC slurry barrier method, there still
may be residual contamination left at the site, hopefully, below any action limits.

You may initiate the work plan as soon as possible. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 prior to
this work.

Sincerely,

&Mﬂ%

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110-1006

ORCap2901
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March 23, 1999
Project 360-014.2B

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock Street Properties
425 Market Street
QOakland, California 94607

Re: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency letter dated February 25, 1999
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Buran:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) has prepared this letter in response to the
above-referenced letter from Mr. Bamney Chan of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA). In his letter, Mr. Chan indicated that the ACHCSA
approves of the remedial plan proposed in the Work Plan for Additional Remediation
(PEG, January 25, 1999), but he requested an explanation of why the amount of ORC
proposed in PEG’s work plan was appropriate. The following paragraphs respond to
that requeést.

PEG’s Work Plan was aimed at treating residual elevated concentrations of dissolved
unknown hydrocarbons within the diesel range in three specific target areas at the: site;
1) the former underground storage tank (UST) site in the northeast corner of the
building; 2) an area south/southwest of Well MW-1, and; 3) an area about midway
between former Well MW-5 and Well MW-6. The goal of the remedial program was
not to remediate the entire site, but rather to stimulate bioremediation in three arcas
exhibiting concentrations of unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range exceeding the
ACHCA-recommended goal of 314 micrograms per liter (ug/L) for diesel.

To develop an estimate of the amount of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC®) to use
for each of these three areas, PEG utilized the Regenesis Bioremediation Products ‘
ORC® Applications Software, Version 2.0. PEG used an average hydrocarbon
concentration of 2,800 pg/L, an average treatment area width of 40 feet with 5 delivery

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 « San Jose, California 95110-1006 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




March 23, 1999

Page 2 . ' .

points, an average groundwater velocity of 0.1 feet per day, a treatment zone th1ckness
of 10 feet, and an average porosity of 0.3.

The initial results from the Applications Soﬁ‘ware indicated a loading of 4.4 pounds
ORC® per delivery point would be sufficient, given the above assumptions and a safety
factor of 2 (the safety factor recommended by Regenesis). However, the use of such a
low dosage of ORC® would result in an application below Regenesm recommended

minimum of 1.0 pound ORC® per linear foot of treatment zone. 4/5 O 5’;?‘)

Therefore, PEG increased the safety factor by 5, and ran a second iteration of the
Applications Software using the same initial parameters and a safety factor of 7. The
resulting output again demonstrated sufficient ORC® would be delivered, but this time
at a rate of 1.62 pounds per linear foot of treatment zone (above than the lower limit of
1.0 recommended by Regenesis). A table summarizing the results of this iteration of the
Applications Software is attached.

While the use of 4 safety factor of 7 significantly increased the dosage of ORC® applied
at each delivery point, it still allows a slurry with only 30% solids to be prepared for

each delivery point using 4-1/2 to 5gallons of water — a mixture which should be readily
deliverable via direct-push boring technology. '

PEG expects the above explanation should satisfy Mr. Chan’s request. Please feel free
to contact me at (408) 441-7500 should you have any questions or comments regarding
this letter.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group; Inc.

cle. 02

. Andrew Lehane ) . b

Project Engineer -
RCE 55798
Attachments: ORC Remediation Worksheet

ce:  Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA

3600142B\REMLTR3



Dissolved Hydrocarbon Level (ppm) 2.8
Plume Width (ft) 40
Plume Velocity (ft/day) 0.1
Thickness of contamination in Saturated Zone (ft) 10
Thickness of ORC slurry in Saturated Zone (ft) 10
Porosity 0.3
Safety Factor for Injection Barriers 7

(recommended Safety Factor = 2)

Application Comments

ORC Remediation Worksheet
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street

Oakland, CA

ORC SLURRY INJECTION BARRIER ~

* ORC per hole is above lower limit of 1 pound per linear foot.

** Barrier Design should potentially handle constant

mass flux requirements.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
$ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
February 25, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SHID # 1 138’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
_ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dennis Buran (510) 567-6700
Glascock Street Properties FAa1e) 297-508n
425 Market St.
Oakland CA 94607
Re: Work Plan for Additional Remediation at Former Dorr-Oliver Site, 2901 Glascock
Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 25, 1999 Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PEG) Work Plan for remediation at the above referenced site. The work plan proposes the
installation of borings in three distinct areas on the site and the injection of oxygen releasing
compound (ORC). The borings will be advanced to a depth of 20 feet and backfilled from the
bottom of the boring to a depth of 10°. The remainder of the boring would be grouted with
cement. A total of 15 borings with 16 pounds of ORC per boring is proposed.

I have used the reported Third Quarter 1998 concentrations of diesel in groundwater at this site to
estimate the approximate amount of ORC needed to treat the petroleum plume. Using the
following conservative assumptions:

* Approximate plume size is 80°x240°x10’

e  Average diesel concentration is 2.8 mg/l

®  The recommended additional demand factor (8), Oxygen:Hydrocarbon ratio (3) and

assumed ORC concentration of 10% oxygen

The estimated amount of ORC needed to treat this amount of hydrocarbon is 2800# as opposed to
the proposed 15x16=240#. Therefore, it appears that the proposed amount of ORC is about 1/10
the amount necessary.

Although our office approves of the concept of adding ORC into the saturated soils to treat the
diesel contamination, we would like you to explain why the proposed amount of ORC is
appropriate. Please have your consultant respond to this inquiry prior to scheduling this work..

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,
Sincerely,

Bens, ot Al

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110-1006

ORCwp2901
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REAL ESTATE

TELEPHDONE (510) 444-1391
FAX (510) 444-1394
436 FOURTEENTH STREET, SUITE 305

DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

February 12, 1999

A Hd 91 g

Mr. Barney M. Chan, Haz. Mat. Specialist
ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Envirommental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Work Plan for 2901 Glascock Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Barney: (1 L Z%ﬁﬂ??l?i>

BP Petroleum, Dennis Buran and I approve of the Work Plan that Pacific
Envircnmental Group has prepared. We would like to have them proceed

as scon as possible.

We are a little concerned about the possible contamination fram a Mercedes

auto rebuilding facility at 416 Peterson Street across from the subject
property. Possibly this MtPBE may be coming from their site, although I

don't know.

If there is anything else you have to do to get this started, please
let me know.

Sincerely yours,

r/'\|

r) / j
/| L Lo %J{’

R, G+ Crog

RCC:1lap




* ALAMEDA COUNTY
~ - HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
Jsanuary 8, 1999 1131 Hasbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
tID # 1138 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dennis Buran FAX (510) 337-9335

Glascock Street Properties
425 Market St.
Oakland CA 94607

Re:Third Quarter 1998-Quarterly Report for Former Dorr-Oliver Site, 2901 Glascock Ave.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 23, 1998 Third Quarter 1998 report for the
above site as prepared by Pacific Environmental Group (PEG), your consultant. In this report, a
number of variations were used to analyze the petroleum hydrocarbon in the groundwater
samples. Groundwater samples were analyzed after treating with silica gel and another analyzed
after filtering through a 0.7 micron filter and treatment with silica gel. These procedures may be
more representative of the groundwater by removing sediment and polar non-petroleumn matenals.
Further, the laboratory characterized the hydrocarbon as resembling the fresh product, the
weathered product or as unidentifiable material in a particular carbon range.

Because the laboratory could not identify the hydrocarbon as either diesel, motor oil or weathered
diesel or motor oil, your consultant concludes that these products do not exist and no further
action is required. Our office, with concurrence with the Water Board, does not agree with this
conclusion. We agree that the treatment methods are valid and may yield a truer value for the
petroleum concentration. However, the material which is identified in a particular carbon range
still represents material which may have equal or higher risk than the fresh or weathered product.
Most certainly, this material came from the original material. Because an extensive study has not
been done to determine the toxicity of the fresh product, weathered product or product within the
diesel range, all material is considered equally toxic.

As a starting point, the recommended clean-up levels in the San Francisco Airport Order 95-136
were considered. TPH as diesel clean-up levels for soil and groundwater were recommended for
the zone within 300 feet of the water. These levels under consideration are 0.314 mg/1 for
groundwater and 267 ppm for soil. These clean-up levels continue to be exceeded at this site.

The characterization of the petroleum does not alter the data which still indicates residual fuel in
the saturated soils near the former tanks. Because of this, you are required to complete the
previously requested items i my September 29, 1998 letter. Further, the work plan when
approved, should be implemented as soon as possible.

Please submit your work plan including the requested information to our office within 30 days or
by February 10, 1999.



Mr. R. Croop

StID #1138

2901 Glascock Ave., Qakland 94601
January 8, 1999

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Z%w;,.mm

Bamey M. Chan

H7ardous Materials Specialist
C! B. Chan, files

Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland CA 94612

20RCwp-2901
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AL;AMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES OR
=
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor '
S\Jtlt\dll.lb\/l 29’ 1998
StID # 1138 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. R.C. Croop Alameda, CA 94502-6577
E.B. Field Company (510) 567-6700
426 Fourteenth St., Suite 305 FAX (510) 337-9335
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Work Plan for 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Croop:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 11, 1998 Quarterly Report for groundwater
monitoring at the above referenced site as prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., (PEG).
This report also responded to my prior August 18, 1998 letter, wherein I requested a work plan
for the remediation of the petroleum plume at this site.

Based on the results of this monitoring event, dissolved diesel (aged diesel) and motor oil still

exists at the site in areas near the former underground tanks and near the boundary of the site and
the Oakland-Alameda estuary.

This report proposes to perform the same work previously proposed in PRG’s November 12,
1997 work plan. This is the installation of the five remediation wells just up-gradient of
monitoring well MW-6 and the estuary. I must reiterate, this work plan alone is not acceptable
to our office and that of the Water Board. As stated in my August letter, additional oxygen
releasing compound (ORC) must also be applied to the source areas at the site ie near or down-
gradient of the former underground storage tanks. In addition, our offices feel it is of value to
determine the mass of petroleum hydrocarbon at the site even though your consultant feels that
there is inherent error in making this estimation. I believe that a conservative estimate can be
made for the amount of petroleum mass and the amount of ORC added accordingly.

Your work plan should include the following:
* an estimation of the amount of ORC needed to treat the petroleum mass
a justification for the location of the wells and borings

[ ]

¢ the constructio ifications for the wells and borings and

e amethod for@he effectiveness of the ORC application.

Your consultant also implies that because there are no concrete cleanup levels recommended for
this site the previously suggested values may be too conservative. This may be the case,
however, the current petroleum concentration in groundwater exceeds even the most liberal
concentrations anticipated as future cleanup goals. We would also argue that the qualitative
objectives have not been met. The hydrocarbon plume is not stabilized or shrinking,

considerable dissolved source remains on-site and the ecological risk may exist to the estuary
population,

Please provide a complete work plan for the introduction of ORC to groundwater at this site
within 30 days or by October 30, 1998




Mr. R. Croop

StID #1138

2901 Glascock Ave.
September 29, 1998
Page 2, '

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Banay M Uy

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland CA 94612

ORCwp-2901




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ;

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 18, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 1138 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. R. C. Croop
E.B. Field Company
436 Fourteenth St., Suite 305
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Request for Work Plan for Groundwater Treatment at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland
CA 94601 .

Dear Mr. Croop:

In my July 9, 1998 letter to you, I requested a work plan to remediate the petroleum hydrocarbon,
consisting of mainly diesel and motor oil, in the groundwater at the above site. This followed our
May 14, 1998 meeting at the Water Board with Mr. Chuck Headlee. At that time, Mr. Headlee
clearly stated that the current levels of dissolved diesel at this site were not acceptable to be
discharged into the estuary. A generalized cleanup level of 570 parts per billion (ppb) was
provided as an initial goal based on an average of data from various locations in the Bay Area.
Lower values, have also been proposed as low as 100 ppb. Our office acknowledges that it is not
practical to perform any more soil excavation, therefore, groundwater treatment will be required.

I spoke with you on August 7, 1998 and you stated that you had decided to perform enhanced
bioremediation using oxygen releasing compound injection. My letter requested that you submit
your work plan by August 10, 1998. To date, our office has not received your work plan.

In addition, please be advised, that the November 12, 1997 Pacific Environmental Group (PEG)
work plan by itself is not acceptable. That work plan proposed to install five remediation wells
(RW-1 through RW-5) immediately up-gradient to MW-6 and each well would be equipped with
an ORC device. Though this might form “curtain” of oxygen enriched groundwater, it would not

treat the source of the release which lies considerably up-gradient of MW-6 near the former
underground tanks.

In your work plan, please have your consultant provide a justification for the number and location
of borings needed to introduce the oxygen releasing compound (ORC). This can be done by

- estimating the amount of residual petroleum at the site and calculating the amount of oxygen
needed to react with this amount of hydrocarbon. It is anticipated that a grid of borings for slurry
ORC injection will be necessary to achieve this effect.

Please submit your work plan and a schedule for its implementation within 30 days or by
September 21, 1998.




Mr. R. Croop

StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave.
August 18, 1998
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose,

CA, 95110
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB

Zwp2901



SINCE 1921

REAL ESTATE

TELEPHONE (510) 444-139 1
FAX (510! 444-1394
436 FOURTEENTH STREET, SUITE 305
OakKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

August 14, 1998

Mr. Barmey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2901 Glascock Avenue, Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Chan:

I have contacted the other seven owners of the Glascock
Street property and we agree that the enhanced bioremedi-
ation with use of an oxygen compound is our best alterma-
tive for several reasons.

We have leased the property with an option to buy at a
very low price in order to dispose of this facility.

Most of the owners made loans with funds from their
retirement plans and are reluctant to put a lot of extra
money into this facility. There is some question about
the foundation problems with options #3B or #4, plus the
additional cost. The first option will also inconvenience
the tenant less than some of the other programs.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Andrew Lehane,
Project Engineer, PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC., and
he will furnish you with a work-plan shortly.

Sincerely yours,




I W

. = 1932, 22-08 1@: 56 a7 PLE5785

Table 1
Comparison of Remedial Alternatives
2901 Glascock Street, Qakland, CA

Estimated Instailation | Estimated Project] Estimated

Remedial Altemnative Cost (ROM $) Duration (years) | O&M ($/year)
1) Enhanced Bioremediation 10,000 3 5,000
with ORCs
2) Air Sparging , 50,000 2 15,000
w/ Vapor Abatement add 15,000 1to2 add 5,000
3a) Groundwater Extraction 80,000 2. 20,000}
from Wells with Treatment
3b) Groundwater Extraction 120,000 - 150,000 2 30,000
from Trench with Treatment
4) Barrier System 200,000 - 300,000 0.5/5* -
Notes: _

1) All costs shown are estimated based on scope of work presented in memo and
cost data for simlar projects.

2) Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting is not included in above estimate,
but would be required for all alternatives until site closure is achieved,

3) Estimated duration for design, permitting and installation is 0.5 year; estimated

duration for engeing groundwaler monitoring is 5 years.

3600141DVALTS. XLS 08/06/98
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R ENVIRONMENTAL
\\ GROUP, INC.

AN [ COMPANY

Date: July 21, 1998

_ Wl %0
Project: _360-014.2B w\ s
To: Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care >4
Services Agency -t
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway L
Alameda, CA 94502 ™l
We have enclosed: <oET
Copies Description
1 Quarterly Report- First Quarter 1998
For your: Use
Approval
X Review
Information
Comments:

Included is a copy of the First Quarter 1998 report for your review. Please
call our office at (408) 441-7500 if you have any questions. Thank you.

Erk Noolandi

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 « San Jose, California 95110-1006

(408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

July 9, 1998 131 Hor & /. Suite 250

StID # 1138 (51

Mr. R.C. Croop

E.B. Field Company

436 Fourteenth St. , Suite 305
Oakland CA 94612

Re: 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Croop:

This letter responds to your July 7, 1998 letter requesting an update on the status of the above site
in régards to achieving site closure. First of all, please be aware that letter which you sent to our
office from Ms. Madhulla Logan granting closure dealt with the removal of metal shavings and
slag material from the shoreline of the site. That was a completely separate issue from the on-
going petroleum release from the former underground diesel tanks.

In regards to the meeting we had at the Water Board on May 14, 1998, it was concluded that the
diesel contamination currently found in groundwater at this site exceeds acceptable levels which
would be protective of the ecological species in the estuary. Mr. Chuck Headlee of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) provided a draft table of acute toxicity concentrations
for a selective number of petroleum hydrocarbons relative to their effects on development and
survival of specific aquatic species. This was meant to act as guidance for determining
acceptable residual groundwater concentrations at ecological risk sites. Mr. Headlee further
stated that chronic ic long term exposure, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons should be
1/10 the value of the acute concentrations. Because many acute values are given in this draft, I
averaged the 12 values given for diesel and diesel/fuel oil. The resultant concentration is
approximately 5700 ug/l (parts per billion). The acceptable chronic concentration would
therefore be 5700/10 or 570 ppb diesel. The RWQCB is also considering Tier | Standards for
LUFT Sites Adjacent to Surface Waters. In this draft, both saltwater and freshwater ecological
maximum soil and groundwater concentrations are proposed. The corresponding saltwater diesel
maximum groundwater -s?ﬁgﬁé.is 100 ppb.

The groundwater sampling results for the March 27, 1998 event indicate that the concentration of
diesel in monitoring well MW-6 has declined to 1500 ppb, while the concentrations in monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-2 have increased to 4600 ppb and 15,000 ppb, respectively. This indicates
that the dissolved diesel contamination source remains onsite and continues to pose a threat to the
estuary. Prior to recommending site closure , it must be demonstrated that the groundwater
plume is shrinking or stabilized. The contamination source should be removed or remediated. In
addition, no risk to human health or the environment should exist (ie the cleanup levels must be
met). At this time, our office requests a work plan to achieve the requirements mentioned above.



Mr. Croop

StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave.
July 9, 1998

Page 2.

Please provide your work plan within 30 days or by August 10, 1998, Please also provide a
copy of the complete monitoring report performed on March 27, 1998. I would appreciate if you
provide a copy of this letter to all other interested property owners.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Fres 11 bp_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B.Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, Pacific Environmental Group,. 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose,
CA 95110
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB .

Stat2901
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REAL ESTATE
TELEPHONE {510 444-1391
FAX (5101 444-13294 o .
436 FOURTEENTH STREET, SUITE 305 90 JUL "8 Pﬁ 2: ! 3
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

July 7, 1998

Mr. Barmey Chan

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay

Alameda, Califormia 94502

Re; 2901 Glascock Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

I have been unable to reach you by phone for the past two or three
weeks and I would like to know what has happened since our meeting
over a month ago at the California Water Board office.

I understand they are agreeable to some type of a limited closure

that would permit the use of the property for industrial or commercial
services but not permit things such as live-work studios, day care
centers and things of that type.

I have enclosed a letter from someone else in your office written
three years ago and you will note that the last couple of paragraphs
state that considerable work has been dome and that no further
action is required.

Could you please give me a call or give us a letter at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely yours,

P
£

K beaef
R. C. Croop
RCC:1lap

Enclosure




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

November 21 ; 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ;
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 !
SEID # 1138 (510) 567-6700 '

. FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Dennis Buran

Glascock St. Properties
425 Market St.
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Work Plan for Additional Remediation for 2901 Glascock st.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 12, 1997
Remediation Work Plan provided by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc., (PEG). This work plan responds to my prior letter
requesting additional actions to remediate the high levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) occurring at this
site and being discharged into the Oakland-Alameda estuary.

This work plan proposes the installation of five (5) remediation
wells, (RW), where oxygen releasing compound (ORC) will be added.
This array of wells proposed should serve as a "curtain" to
prevent the migration of petroleum contamination into the
estuary. Our office approves of this work plan with the
condition that if concentrations of TPHd do not attenuate and
stabilize in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, additional RWs may
be necessary to treat the heart of the plume. Please schedule
this work as soon as possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

M Che__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

c: B. Chan, files :
Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose
CA, 95110

RWs2901




" T &®

1997, 1@-24 @339
S1@ 337 9335
ALAMEDA CO EHS HRAZ-0PS

comM REMOTE STRTION START TIME |DURATION|PRAGES RESULT | USER REMRARKS
No. In :
251 | 14084417533 1R-24 @3:38 pRa' 48 |@2/82 oK

7499402046

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memo TETLL# of pages » g
L N L From :

ALAMEDA COUNTY " _B:-Lobane " Pllar ]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o _Pes A

Phone i, , .
AGENCY \%& = R - Y - 753
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

3

MV v A

'Eﬁi’,

. ' ENVIRONMEN IAL HEALI R SEAVILED
October 10, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

StID # 1138 ‘ . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. - ‘ (510) 567-6700
Mr. Dennis Buran FAX (510) 337-2335 |

Glascock Street Properties
425 Market st.
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Quarterly Report-Second Quarter 1997, 2301 Glasceock 8t..,
Oakland CA 94601 :

Dear Mr. Buran:

our office has received and reviewed the August 19, 1997 Pacific
Environmental Group (PEG) gquarterly groundwater monitoring report
for the above referenced site. I have also spoken with Mr.
Andrew Lehane of PEG. He reguested that I comment on the
recommendations made in this report. .Recall, PEG has used a
number of sources and come up with a proposed cleanup standard of
6.5 ppm (mg/l) Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD) for
this site. Based upon the monitoring results, PEG recommended
that no modification of the remediation plan be performed. That
is, remediation would consist solely of the addition of Oxygen
Releasing Compound (ORC) in wells Mw-1, MW-2 and MW-6.

I spoke with Mr. John Kaiser of the SFRWQCE about this site. It
was his opinion that current conditions at this site were mot
acceptable. Through our discussion the following observations
were made:

* the immediate proximity of the Oakland-Alameda estuary to this
site indicates that the petroleum release from this site is
within the mixing zone of the estuary water and is therefore
directly discharging into the surface water.

* as mentioned in the PEG report, the RWQCB does mot consider

Ai11tinn whan catrtine Aismha=~a 1Timdsn Smam &la —oooom—s
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, . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIH dERVILED
October 10, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

StID # 1138 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. (510) 567-6700
Mr. Dennis Buran FAX (510) 337-9335

Glascock Street Properties
425 Market St.
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Quarterly Report-sSecond Quarter 1997, 2901 Glascock St.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

our office has received and reviewed the August 19, 1997 Pacific
Environmental Group (PEG) quarterly groundwater monitoring report
for the above referenced site. I have also spoken with Mr.
Andrew Lehane of PEG. He requested that I comment on the
recommendations made in this report. .Recall, PEG has used a
number of sources and come up with a proposed cleanup standard of
6.5 ppm (mg/l) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD) for
this site. Based upon the monitoring results, PEG recommended
that no modification of the remediation plan be performed. That
is, remediation would consist solely of the addition of Oxygen
Releasing Compound (ORC) in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-6.

I spoke with Mr. John Kaiser of the SFRWQCB about this site. It
was his opinion that current conditions at this site were not
acceptable. Through our discussion the following observations
were made:

* the immediate proximity of the Oakland-Alameda estuary to this
site indicates that the petroleum release from this site is
within the mixing zone of the estuary water and is therefore
directly discharging into the surface water.

* as mentioned in the PEG report, the RWQCB does not consider
dilution when setting discharge limits from the source,
therefore, dilution factors cannot be considered.

* the referenced 10 mg/l water protection standard for oil and
grease in the Basin Plan cannot be used TPHd. It is known that
the ecotoxicity of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo vary.

* though the RWQCB may be considering modifying the groundwater
cleanup standards for the SF Airport, it has not been shown that
the conditions and assumptions made for the Airport, which would
allow this modification, also exist at this site.




Mr. Dennis Buran
StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave.
October 10, 1997
Page 2.

* the measured oxygen concentration in those wells where ORC was
added is 3-4 ppm, considerably lower than saturated conditions.
It appears that site could benefit by the addition of more ORC
compound since the areal extent of the current ORC compound is
not treating the entire extent of groundwater contamination.

* besides TPHd, these analytes have been detected in MW-6, the
most downgradient well; TPHg, benzene, MTBE, TPH as motor oil and
chlorinated solvents. Are there cleanup levels necessary for any
of these parameters?

* the "conservative" cleanup level of 3 mg/l TPHd from the
Aquatic Toxicity of Petroleum Product (ATPP) and the proposed.
cleanup level of 6.5 mg/l has been exceeded regularly in MW-6.

Because of the above, our office requests that a further
modification of your remedial plan be instituted. Please provide
an appropriate work plan to our office within 30 days or by
November 12, 1997.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

brua, m U—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose
CA, 95110
Mr. J. Kaiser, RWQCB
modwp2901




ALAMEDA COUNTY . @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

* ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Ju ]-.Y 17 , 1997 2';136;1;2?&4502-6577
StID # 1138 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Dennis Buran

Glascock St. Properties

425 Market St.

Oakland CA 94607

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 2910 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA
94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 2, 1997 Pacific
Environmental report which includes the first quarter 1997
Groundwater Monitoring report and the February 19, 1997 Remedial
Soil Excavation Report. The results of the excavation report
indicates that the contaminated shallow soils have been
sucessfully removed. The results of the monitoring report
indicate a continuing petroleum hydrocarbon plume beneath the
southern portion of the site. O0Of continuing concern is the
elevated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) which is likely
migrating offsite into the Oakland Estuary.

The quarterly report states that oxygen-releasing compound (ORC)
will be introduced into monitoring wells MW-1,MW-2 and MW-6
during the second quarter 1997 and dissolve oxygen measured
before and after introduction. Our office requests that an
additional grid of casings be introduced in the southern section
‘of the site to serve as a curtain to reduce or prevent the
continual discharge of TPH into the Oakland Estuary. You can get
a proposal for performing this from your consultant or the
provider of the ORC. When this curtain is installed, you should
remove all ORC from monitoring well MW-6 which will then serve as
an indicator well to verify intrinsic bioremediation. Please
provide a work plan for this or another remediation method (ie
bioslurping et al) within 30 days or by August 18, 1997. You are
also encouraged to provide suggested cleanup levels for TPH
protective of estuarine life.

It was noted that you failed to run the metals cadmium, chromium,
lead, nickel and zinc and halogenated volatile organics on well
MW-6 and MW-8 as requested in my September 30, 1997 letter.
Please add these parameters on your future monitoring.




Mr. Dennis Buran
StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave.
July 17, 1997
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

By 1 Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. A. Lehane, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway
Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
B. Chan, files

wprq2901




Mﬁ SOL MAR " bo
-

T,

425 Market Street \ -k.
W Oakland, California 94607 zué P
(510) 836-6100 - -

*1\'*t**************************"I‘fi*ﬁf—,*i
|,i.§g_;:,
“iE A

June 20, 1997

Hi12
—

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed are the results of soil remediation activities as assessed
by Pacific Environmental Group @ February 19, 1997, and @ May 2, 1997,
together with lst quarter 1997 monitoring well results.

The enclosures also indicate our current remediation activities.

As always, if you have any comments or questions, please do not hesitate
to call.

nnis F. Buran
Partner

cc: Richard Croop
Jim Muir
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TELEFHONE (510} 444-1391
FAX (510) 444-1394
436 FOURTEENTH STREET, SUITE 305

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84612

February 10, 1997 ;él

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County / Environmmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a report from the Pacific Environmental Group
for recent work that has been done at 2901 Glascock Street.

They have removed PCB's from the yard area and pretty well
wound up the testing work that they feel was required. I
thought you should have a copy of it.

Please call us if there is anything you can suggest that would
kelp us get a closure on this property at an early date.

Sincerely yours,

&

RCC:1lap
Enclosure




ALAMEDA COUNTY & ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS irector
Septeméer 30, 19g gy Drecter
StID # 1138 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEaVIGES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)’
Mr. Dennis Buran 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) Alameda, CA 84502-6577
Glascock St. Properties (510) 567-6700
425 Market St. FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland CA 94607

Re: Remedial Activities at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Buran:

This letter serves to comment on the suggestions made in Pacific
Environmental Group’s (PEG) September 10, 1996 quarterly
monitoring report along with specifying conditions for the
previously proposed Remedial Action Recommendation in PEG’s
February 29, 1996 report.

Based on recent groundwater sampling data which shows reduced
concentration of diesel contamination in monitoring wells, PEG no
longer recommends bioslurping from the wells. PEG recommends the
installation of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) units in Mw-1,
Mw-2, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6. At this time, our office agrees with
this approach, however, should the trend of decreasing diesel
concentration not continue, bioslurping and/or additional ORC
well points should be considered.

Please discuss the merits of groundwater sampling from the wells
in which ORC units are implaced. Our office questions the
validity of groundwater sampling from wells "within" the
treatment area. Does groundwater sampling really reflect the
concentration of the plume or just an area of increased
biodegradation?

I understand that the limited excavation of hydrocarbon and PCB
affected soils in currently being scheduled. In order to
determine the effectiveness of this excavation, please take
confirmatory soil samples from sidewalls and floor of the
excavation. TPH as diesel and TPH as motor oil should be run on
the samples from the hydrocarbon contaminated area and EPA Method
8080 should be run on the confirmatory samples from the PCB
affected area. Compositing sampling may be done, however, please
be aware of the limitation that this type result gives. Field
screening as well as visual observation is recommended when
determining the extent of excavation.

You are reminded to continue to analyze all wells for TPHd,g,mo
and BTEX on a quarterly basis and on an annual basis please
analyze wells MW-6 and MW-8 additionally for the metals: cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel and zinc and chlorinated hydrocarbons.




Mr. Dennis Buran
Strd # 1138

209r1 Glascock Ave.
september 30, 1996
page 2.

Please notify me prior to your field work so I may arrange to be
present if possible to witness confirmatory sampling.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or
questions.

Sincerely,

Ao, i g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. A. Lehane, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose,
CA 95110
B. Chan, files

RA2901
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OAKLAND INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX FOR SALE - NEW PRICE!!!

LOCATION: 2901 Glascock Street near 29th Avenue--Park Street Bridge to Alameda.
LAND AREA: Approximately 84,000 square feet.

BUILDING AREA: 71,900 square feet of frame and steel construction with various
crane-ways ranging from 3 to 10-ton capacity. See sketch on reverse side.

HOW SHOWN: Contact listing broker. Please do not go direct, as premises are
occupied. '

AVAILABILITY: 60 days.
$1,295,000 all cash

si;7507000-ar1-cash,

PRICE:

COMMENTS:  This building backs up to the Oakland Estuary and is zoned M40. The
structure could be subdivided for a variety of industrial tenants and plans for
a possible renovation project for live/work studios are available,

All present tenancies are month-to-month and owner would lease all or partially
at 15¢ per square foot.

A E{f?i Oakland E. B. Field Company ..

Ijﬁ §8¢ 2901 Glascock st. ; " R. C: Croop
CﬁOSS §1.¢ 29th Ave. & Peterson Ifi-I“Nﬁ# 444-1391 . . .

SPACE AVAIL: Pdg. 71,900 sq. £r. *.,BAﬁﬁaa/zmz 7723192 -

PRICE# $1,295,000 all cash §§M0698 92

E‘ﬁ ﬁ Wi‘ii* Industrial Yid.of 5%

Information Herein Deemed Reliable but not Guaranteed.
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FOR SALE

in Oakland, California, the former

'; | plant and adjacent properties of

DORR-OLIVER CORPORATION

Located on Tidal Canal at junction of 23rd and 29th Avenves
just south of Nimitz Freeway; San Jose and Highway 50 to the

south and east; San Francisco and Highway 40 to north and west.

(4]
LA
—rie ""'m.,_““_“u g
- %
LAND AREA [approximatelyl . . . . . . . 196,200 sq. ft. 5 PAkcane

BUILDINGS . 107,000 sq. ft.

“FAY 6T

All Sprinklered
WILL SUBDIVIDE

PRESENTED BY

E.B. FIELD COMPANY

INDUSTRIAL AND BUSINESS PROPERTIES

Since 1921
349 - 15th Street « Oakland 12, California

Higate 4-1391

FIRM AFFILIATE MEMBER - SOCIETY OF INDUSTRIAL REALTORS - INDUSTRY'S PLANT FINDING SERVICE
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PLANT AREA

PARCEL 1 . . . Land 74,700 sq. fi.
Shop building 10,000 sq. ft. Warehouse and office 10,000 sq. fi.

PARCEL 2 . . . Land 72,000 sq. ft.
Main shop building 72,000 sq. fi.
Heavy duty craneway building, with 13 cranes with capacities up to 30 ldns;
heavy power installations, compressed air lines, elc,

Water depth in Tidal Canal 20 feet M.L.L.W.

PARCEL 3 . . . Land Area 32,500 sq. fi.
Modern offices over 16,000 sq. fi. Pattern loft 10,000 sq. fi.
Available for parking 10,000 sq. fi.

PARCEL 4 . . . Parkinglot 15,000 sq. fi.

E. B. FIELD COMPANY

INDUSTRIAL AND BUSINESS PROPERTIES
369 - 15th Street + Qakland, California
Highgate 4-1391

FIRM AFFILIATE MEMBER - SOCIETY OF INDUSTRIAL REALTORS - INDUSTRY’S PLANT FINDING SERVICE
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INVESTORS

(2901) GLASCOCK STREET PARTNERS

JACOBS, SAUL W. & CARMEL J.

4375 DETROIT AVENUe
OAKLAND, CA 94619

BOLES, J.L. & Mary

- 2300 MUELLER DRIVE
RENO, NEVADA 89509

MUIR, JAMES C.
275 QAR VUE-ROAD—

L]

ROBERTS, CHARLES T. Trustee

ROBERTS LIVING TRUST
16300 WIENCA |
10S GATOS, CA 95030

LINCOLN TRUST COMPANY
P.O. BOX 5831
DENVER, CO 80217

Tel. 1-800-825-2501 \/

stA{igg, MRS. T. A.J/&-L@? §3¥ecY

10 BERKSHIRE
MORAGA, CA 94556

?{WHNCREN, W. MARTIN & ANN B.

={Mail to Ann Wingren) @
329 LA ESPRIAL
ORINDA, CA 94563

BURAN, DENNIS
P.0. BOX 1833
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

CROOP ENTERPRISES INC.

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

436 14TH ST.
OAKLAND, CA 94612

BURKE, STEPHEN S.
EBr-B--FiEED-COMPANE————
536-t4ATH-SF-—--SHTFE-305
OAKLAND, CA 94612

SUITE 305

TELEPHONE # %_OWNED
r) 510/531-4994 3.2051%
r)702/825 - 4427 3.2051%
48345 Via Solana
La Quinta, CA 92253
r) 945-8602 9.6154%
r)408/354-8265 10.8974%
Special Assets (dept.)
b)1-800-825-2501
376-0948 6.4103%
b)408/752-2700 (?)
254-2099 9.6154%
b)836-6100 38.4615%
b)510/444-1391 14.1026%

Burke Commercial Real Estate
300 Lakeside Drive S#1980, Oakland, CA 94612

b)510/444-1391 3.2051%
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April 23, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 200
Alameda, CA 94502
Via Fax: (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please be advised that | would like to copy the Site Assessment and Remedial Action
Recommendations report, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, dated Feb | ary 29,
1996.

I understand that the standard fees for your involvement in this service is $90.00 Ler hour,
and that we can copy the report at your office, using our copier.

I would appreciate doing this at your earliest possible convenience. You can contact me
during the business day at (510) 261-1900.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

K

BAR s el 29 % 71

cc: John E. Weber
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

April 25, 1995 UST Local Oversight Program
StID # 1138 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dennis Buran

Glascock Street Property Owners
¢/o Buran Equipment Co.

P.0O. Box 1833

San Leandro CA 94577

Re: Comment on April 17, 1995 Proposal for Monitoring Well
Locations at 2901 Glascock 8t., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Buran:

This letter serves to comment on the above referenced work plan
proposal and to request additional actions based on the results
presented in this report. Recall, your contractor, W. A. Craig
was not able to complete their Work plan addendum which called
for the installation of nine additional soil borings to further
assess the lateral migration of petroleum contamination. In
addition, based on what was encountered at the site, three
monitoring wells are proposed in the April 17, 1995 work plan.
These well locations are acceptable on the condltlon that at
least one well be used to extract free product and control its
migration. I understand that these wells are scheduled for
installation on April 27, 1995.

Because free floating product was encountered in soil borings SB-
1 through SB-4 and SB-8 and SB-9 you are required to remove the
free product in a manner which minimizes the spread of
contamination into previously uncontaminated zones per Section
2655(b) of Title 23 of the California Underground Storage Tank
Regulations. 1In addition, Section 2725(d) also requires the
submittal of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) which: assesses the
impact of the release of chemicals in question, which evaluates
the alternatives for remedying or mitigating the release and
proposes applicable cleanup level for the contaminants.

Please indicate your actions to address the free product
encountered at this site in a proposal to be submitted to our
office within 30 days or by May 26, 1995. In addition, your
Corrective Action Plan should be submitted within 45 days of this
work plan or by July 14, 1995. Prior to this, you may want to
meet with our office to discuss your remedial approach and your
proposed cleanup levels.



Mr. Dennis Buran
StID # 1138

2901 Glascock st.
April 25, 1995
Page 2.

It may be of interest to you that this site’s location will make
it difficult to apply the Non-Attainment Policy, although our
office will entertain a risk assessment as part of your
Corrective Action Plan.

Please notify our office if your schedule for monitcoring well
installation changes.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Pttaw, M Ul

. Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. J. Dailey, W. A. Craig Inc., P.0O. Box 448, Napa CA 94669-
0448
B. Raynolds, files
CAP2901




® ®
W. A. CRAIG, INC.

Industrial and Environmental Contractor
P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 559351
(800) 522-7244
Phone: (510) 525.2780 Berkeley Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 252-3385

April 5, 1995

Glascock Street Properties
Mr. Dennis Buran

436 14th Street, Room 305
Qakland, Ca. 94612
Telephone: (510) 444-1391
Fax: (510) 444-1394

Subject:  Update on current contract - Job #3406
Reference: Our current approved work plan for soil and ground water investigation.

Dear Sirs:

We have finished the initial borings on the site as agreed, per the work plan.

We were unable to get 9 borings due to the extreme thickness of the concrete in 3 locations that were
in excess of 2 inches thick. We did get 8 borings and these will be sufficient to address the methods

of remediation of the site which will be considered in our next report.

We found substantial floating product in 6 of the borings. The laboratory analysis on the soil and
ground water samples have not been received from the laboratory as of today's date.

We were scheduled to place 3 more monitoring wells at the site this Friday, April 7, 1995. How-
ever, do to the difficulty in obtaining an encroachment permit from the City of Oakland, we have
delayed this drilling until April 17, 1995.

Please feel free to call me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A Craig 11
President

cc: Barney Chan, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY "' “.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A. SHA AcST CY . DIRECmE-
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
February 21, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
StID # 1138 : DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
Mr. Richard Croop 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
E. B. Field Company ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

436 14th St., Suite 305
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Comment on Progress Report and Work Plan for Additional
' Investigation at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Croop:

Thank you for the submission of the above referenced report. It
was hand delivered to me by Mr. Craig on February 16, 1995. 1
have completed my review of the report and it is acceptable.
Please keep the following items in mind while you proceed with
your next soil/groundwater investigation:

1. Please proceed with the soil borings and groundwater sampling
within the next 45 days. This will allow you to provide a report
of your findings within the next quarterly monitoring event ie by
May 21, 1995. Please contact me at least 48 hours prior to your
field work so I may arrange to witness your activities if
possible.

2. Based on the observations and analytical results of
groundwater samples, a groundwater remediation system will be
required for this site. 1In addition, should free product be
present, you are required to make every effort to remove such

product and take actions to prevent its migration to previously
uncontaminated areas.

3. Your next technical report should also provide a timetable
for the submittal of your Final Remediation Plan (FRP) as
mentioned in this report.

You should contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

oAy

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. J. Dailey, 141 H. St., Suite A, Petaluma, CA 94952
Mr. W. A. Craig, P.0O. Box 448, Napa, CA 94559-0448
E. Howell, files
2wpap2901




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES v

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY CCc4580
CEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTICN DIV.
1133 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

January 18, 1995
StID # 1138

Mr. Richard Croop

E.B. Field Company

436 14th st., Suite 305
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Extension for Submittal of Work Plan for Additional Site
Investigation at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Croop:

Our office has received the January 3, 1995 regquest from Mr. W.
A. Craig requesting an extension for the submittal of a specific
work plan for the further definition of soil and groundwater
contamination at the above site. He anticipated the submittal
could be made by February 21, 1995. This extension is approved
by our office.

Please be reminded that quarterly groundwater monitoring should
continue at this site until further notice from our office or
that of the RWQCB (Regional Water Quality Controcl Board). Your
next monitoring event should have occurred either late Decemeber
1994 or early January 1995. In accordance with my December 8,
1994 letter, your quarterly groundwater monitoring report should
also be submitted to our office no later than the same date
mentioned above ie February 21, 1995. Please insure that this
report includes a table of all previous groundwater analytical
-data, groundwater elevation data, a groundwater gradient map and
details of all measures used to remove free product from the
wells.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

- 7

él/‘w iU 641/—
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. J. Dailey, 141 H St., Suite A, Petaluma, CA 94952
Mr. W. A. Craig, P.O. Box 448, Napa, CA 94559-0448
E. Howell, files
ext-2901




Industrial and Environmental Contractor

W. A. CRAIG, INC.

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752

Berkeley (510) 525-2780

Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit #559351
(800) 522-7244
Fax: (707)-252-3385

Napa (707) 252-3353

January 3, 1995

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Barney Chan

Reg: Soil and Ground Water Investigation at
2901 Glascock Ave, Oakland, California

Subj: Request for 30 day Extension

Ref: S &ID #1138

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per your letter of 12/8/94, which we received on the 16th of December, a soil and ground water
investigation work plan is to be delivered to you by January 13, 1995 for the Ref. site.

Due to the complexity of ownership of the property and responsible parties, we must submit cost
analysis and obtain approval prior to proceeding with any work. We are in the process of doing this
now. Due to the holidays, we have been unable to obtain approval as of yet. We expect to obtain
approval this week. We are requesting a due date of February 21, 1995.

Please respond in writing your approval of this extension.

Sincerely, .
‘A. Craig, II

WAC/bw

cc: Glascock Property Group

British Petroleum



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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StID # 1138 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 729-6777

Mr. Richard Croop

E.B. Field Company

436 14th St., Suite 305
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Comment on December 2, 1994 Report, So0il and Ground Water
Investigation at 2901 Glascock Ave, Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Croop:

Our office has just received and reviewed the above referenced
report as provided by your consultant, W. A. Craig, Inc. The
field work was overseen by both Mr. Craig and Mr. John Dailey.
As you are aware, four shallow groundwater monitoring wells were
installed late September 1994 and water samples were taken in
early October. The results of both soil and groundwater samples
indicate contamination of both kind, the limits of which are yet
undefined. Free floating product was observed in both monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-2. 1In this report, your consultant recommends
the advancement of an additional 8-14 borings and the conversion
of 2 or 3 of these borings into monitoring wells. Both soil and
groundwater samples would be taken. The extent of petroleum
contamination is assumed to be determinable through this work.
In general, this approach is acceptable. Our office requests a
work plan detailing the specifics of this work.

Please provide your work plan to our office within 30 days or by
January 13, 1995.

In addition our office requires the following items:

1. Please be aware should free product continue to be found in
any of the wells at this site, you are required per Section 2655
of Title 23, Chapter 16 of the California Underground Storage
Tank Regulations ie free product must be removed in a(?i?er)that
minimizes the spread of contamination into previously™=<
uncontaminated zones...

2. Please note that in the text of this report, monitoring well
MW-3 is reported to have detected 320 ppm diesel. The actual
amount according to the analytical report is 320 ppb, a
concentration of much less significance than 320 ppm.

3. From this point on, groundwater monitoring of all existing
wells must be performed on a quarterly basis. Your next sampling
event should occur in January 1995 and reports are due within 45

days of the sampling ev%ffj“”fﬁ“iﬁur subsequent monitoring

reports please include groundwater gradient map.
-q_,_____%_'____.-‘




Mr. Richard Croop
StID # 1138

2901 Glascock Ave,
December 8, 1994
Page 2.

I assume you are still the contact person for the Glascock
Partners even though the cover letter;of this report is addressed
to Mr. Dennis Buran. Please contac ”gt (510) 567-6765 with any
questions, comments or corrections.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. J. Dailey, 141 H St., Suite A, Petaluma, CA 24952
Mr. W. A. Craig, P.0O. Box 448, Napa, CA 94559-0448
E. Howell, files

2wp~-2901
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— 13Plam Submit
2m
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__ 14 AsBuitt
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New Tanks
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W.A.CRAIG,INC. 37y
Industrial and Environmental Contractor, , , -« 1.5
P- 0. BOX 448 el 1 S B S I 3

Napa, California 94559-0448
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Calf/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 556208
(800) 522-7244
Berkeley (510) 525-2780 Fax: (707)-252-3385 Napa (707) 252-3353

September 9, 1994

Mr, Barney Chan

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway - 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installations
Dear Mr. Chan:
A drilling permit application has been submitted to Zone 7 Agency for the purpose of installing a total
of four (4 ea.) groundwater monitoring wells at 2901 Glascock Avenue in Oakland. At this time the

estimated starting date of the work is September 23, 1994. I will confirm that date with you upon receipt
of the approved permit from Zone 7 Agency.

Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
W. A. CRAIG, INC.

W

W. A. Craig II
President

cc: Glascock file

WAC:mgl



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

August 25, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 1138 Division of Clean Water Programs

LUST Local Qversight Program
Mr. Richard Croop ' 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

E. B. Field Company (510) 271-4530

436 14th st., Suite 305
QOakland CA 94612

Re: Comment on August 5, 1994 Work Plan for the Installation of
Monitoring Wells at 2901 Glascock Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr.Croop:

Thank you for the submission of above referenced work plan as
prepared by Mr. John Dailey. I have completed my review and
exchanged comments with Mr. Dailey regarding the work plan's
contents. One concern I expressed was that soil samples taken
after over-excavation were only field screened, therefore, actual
concentrations of residual contamination are not known. Mr.
Dailey stated that additional borings would be taken later to
determine the residual contamination. This is acceptable,
however, wouldn’t it be more cost effective to avoid a second
mobilization? Be advised, our office will need to be present to
witness these additional borings. :

The work plan calls for the installation of four monitoring wells
at this site; one each in the assumed downgradient direction
relative to the former tanks and one each in the upgradient and
-downgradient direction of both tanks. You may proceed with this
work plan with the following condition:

1. Please analyze all socil samples from the soil/water interface
by a certified lab for TPH as diesel, BTEX and TPH as motor oil.
All other soil samples should be field screened by an OVA
instrument at a minimum.

2. As mentioned in the plan, please contact me at (510) 567-6700
at least 48 hours in advance of any field work.

Sincerely,

fnnay M U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. J. Dailey, 141 H St., Suite A, Petaluma, CA 94952
Mr. W. A. Craig, P. O. Box 448, Napa, CA 94559-0448
E. Howell, files

wpap2901
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AUG g 0 19594
AGENCY

DAV ). KEANS, Agency Ditector RAFAT A SHALIL, Assistant Agenhey Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH

August 24, 1994

Mr. Richard Croop
436 1l4th Street, Suite 305
Oakland, CA - 94612 .

Reference: 2901 Glascock Avenue, Oakland, CA -

Dear Mr. Croop:

In response to your request Ffor closure for the above referenced
gite, the document submitted to this Department "Site Closure
Report" dated January 21, 1994 has been reviewed and evaluated for
closure. Also, a no further action letter from the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board has been submitted to this
office. '

The above referenced property consists of undeveloped land and a
large warehouse. At the request of the San Francisco Regional
Water Quality Control Board, the metal shavings and slag material
on the shores were excavated and transferred to the warehouse
ongite and stockpiled.

In January 12, 1993 two soil samples were collected from the
excavated area and analyzed for seventeen priority pollutants
metals. The laboratory results indicated significant concentrations
of metals in the soil samples.

In June 1993, 3 verification and 2 background samples were
collected under the guidance of the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board. Laboratory analysis of verification soil
samples collected from the excavation indicated concentrations of
wmetals lower than background levels.

In December 1993, approximately 288 cubic yards of stockpiled 45/
soilg were manifested and hauled away to a disposal site. The
manifests have been submitted to this office.

. Based upon the available information and with the provision that
the information provided to this agency was accurate -and //
representative of mite conditions, no further action is required at
the above refernced site.

If you have any questions, call me.

Yours Sincerely

Al ,‘faﬂ,

Madhulla Logan |
Hazardous Material Specialist



FROM: OMNIFAX . TO:ALAMEDA CO EHS HAZ-0PS ﬂla 1, 1994 5:29PM #264 P.0A1

Hygienetics%%
Environmental

Hygienetlics Cnvlronmental Sevices, Inc.

porate Cumre. .Phonu: {87 “.430-28113
ik 1. Fax: (510) 4309286
¢ 7E77 Dakpor| Street
/O/S:Zland, CA 94621
: i
August 1, 1994 g + o \
: e 2
Ms. Juliciie Blake nen %L &’L\E& ""[ \'
Alameda County Healtk Care Services Agency § ‘ﬁ . ff i
o uesdey 3B 1¢

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Ms, Blake:

1 would like to schedule an appointment to review files for the following sites.
your agency has filcs on these sitcs and they arc available for reviow at the rate o

‘e 2901 Glascock Avenue U‘] 3§)

Local oversight files for 2 LUSTs removed in 1993
Files for slag pile disposed of in 1993, - qijol

In addition, I would like to review any information you ma)f have on the following sites:

®  Qakland Housinwm :

ty
1180 25th Avemie # ) LY

Oakland, California’. ; : 5
- Esposilo Plating Corporation ' ;_9 —
2904 Chapman Street  { & ) _ : D o
Oskland, California  (p* { ‘ : 2 ‘?E’}
®  US 12th Coast Guard District =
Governor'’s Island : : :
e RodysAuoBoy (/2787 Closed £0F o)

2405 Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California (0 |

) Port of Oakland
Dennison and Embarcadero

1 would like to schedule an appoint as soon as possible for these silcs. Please call me at 510/430-2843 so thal
I may arrange a muolually convenient time for this, Thanks for your help,

A 2y

Sincerely,

William A. Bir
Staff Engincer




s ’ ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDQUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

CHASOR)

<.J ’)
2 accept

ity ka e )

2t T TN

£

I T

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN -
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Business Nane C" LR§C@CK ﬁ\f 'E~ b\) NU’:';M O %‘E‘_
Business Owner O LIASC OCIL. P Ve PCraTnrRre S
2. Site Address 290\ C\AS coCll Avs

City & ﬁ“—k ‘F\’\)k Zip 4‘: 9, \_ Phone S { \D—-.c’l\d‘q. \30\\
3. Mailing Address 4.5 AL CATS S
city _ © AL A zip C\4§o { Phone 5\ 0~ ‘\é\q - \go\ \

4. Land owner _GLASCOLK ANT PATren S
MMAUET €T city, state QRELANS ¢ B zipAde© 7
5. Generator na;ne under which tank will be manifested
GLASCECK WUE PreTel S
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested AL GOCORTAZT 72

Address

rev 3/92 -1 -
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6. Contractor pP\C_\ Tl 2\ AN ‘E-NQ_ Si/&-\! WS \NC
A:ddress 4 2. OoNs <o <oy T2 C\
city _ CADY  FR AN\ SC <, CA A4(° 3phone 418258 .Of6
License Type® P{ ’ HAaz i _LAANLTS &M’.)(,;"qu

*Effective Jorwery 1, 1992, Business and Professionel Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to aiso hold
Hazardous Maste Certification jssued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors {icense type.

7. Consultant S AL . NS oV

Address

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name u‘af\\ D AME S Title PReS (> AT
phone Al5-2.5C ~0€6 O

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan :2:

Length of piping being removed under this plan C)

Total number of tanks at facility ZL
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name __N/A EPA I.D. No.
Haulerﬂydcense No. License Exp. Date
Addre@i?f

City State Zip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Nane hJ[?\ EPA I.D. No.
Address
City . : State Zip

rev 3/92 -2 =



¢} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _E=2N\CK & on) era 1.0. No. CAN 00A4LCRA2.
‘ Hauler License No. O\ License Exp. Date /N® = xP

Address __ 2SS eane G BV

city | Mmoot state (A zip A4 ¢\

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name T \C\CC OO gpa 1.D. No. CAD ~c:»0°l4é63°12
Address 2.0 Pl = RN
city AN MeaaN State 9'5 zip A4 €< |

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name k*:- ~d NAME S
Company __CACA\E-1¢  Ram & NV c N A

Address A4 o t\S <. 3 LU T2 ‘:\
City < & state O zipQ4 SR phone AE-26C <MED

12. Laboratory
Name (R B¢ AN AL &LC,AL

Address | %_% S % L™ e Al
city N AC A state € A\ zip AASLK
State Certification No. \ 6 64

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No L)Q/

If yes, de&c__ribe.

rev 3/92 - 3 -




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

ey e E

25 lhe eon 00D QAL VoLumar.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Locaticn and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

2000 |INVIALATIoN DA

LL, 1 -
ONEAsoW A SelL e 24" ricew
4,000

Gawrd i LA TRL < n
e
Z‘bﬁ-, T Ay L2y

ForweAa, U nshck Avied,

CoThing Pl R

‘ 2 set, a4
WMBCVAE o kg
ZACA  LIATR

TGS WA AT
(B Pl Ao

Gan~ N VST
&

Foll ATUASTT
78 imS

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation. -

rev 3/92 _ -4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volunme
(Estimated)
0 RS Ne SAMPOLINEG PLAMRRN  OMLISS
fAguinth

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical guantitation reporting limits should be fecllowed. &=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
QA RNow ~
W G
Fuf L, F
TPr A

g x geze
&82¢ 0

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 =



18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer L o(WAnN EAGUL \nSotANds CO,

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the informaticn listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to bedgin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please tprr\PﬁC\FleL&_OMMENN\L CIAVES NG
signature __._ A\“}u Aon W SAmae
pate _\A _JAS T\8Q

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

rev 3/92 -6 -
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CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

12/29/92

PRODUCER

Bakersfield, CA
93309
PHONEB05—-322~9993

TNSURED

SERVICES, INC
P O BOX 192972
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94119

DiBudue and DeFendis Insurance
5665 california Ave., Bt.

PACIFIC RIM ENVIRONMENTAL

100

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
HO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOM.

TH1S CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

COMPANY LETTER E

> COVERAGES <«

PERIOD INDICATED.

GENERAL LIABILITY

[ 1 OWNER’S & CONTRACTORS
PROTECTIVE

-

(1
[1

AUTOMOBILE LIAB

[ 1 ANY AUTOD

[ 1 ALL OWNED AUTOS
[ 1 SCHEDULED AUTOS
[ 1 HIRED AUTOS

{ 1 NON-OWNED AUTOS

[ 1 GARAGE LIABILITY
[1

EXCES8 LIABILITY
[ ] UMBRELLA FORM
(1

A WORKERS8’ COMP
AND
EMPLOYERS’ LIAB

JOBSITE:

> CERTIFICATE HOLDER <===sz===

A| X1 COMMERCIAL GEN LIABILITY

{3 [ 31 CLAIMS MaDE X occ.

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

CCP190299-00

==

POLICY EFF
DATE

06/12/92

ChA

06/12/93

THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
NOTWITHSTAMDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO
WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO
ALL TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

EACH OCCURRENCE 1000
FIRE DAMAGE
(ANY ONE FIRE) 50

MEDICAL EXPENSE
(ANY ONE PERSON) 5

BODILY INJURY
{PER PERSOR)
BODILY INJURY
{PER ACCIDENT}

STATUTORY

1000 EACH ACC

1000 DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
1000 DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL 1TEMS
1901 GLASBCOCK AVE, OAKLAND,

===2> CANCELLATION <==s====

80 SWAN WAY, RM 200
OAKLAND, CA
94621

ACORD 25-8 ({3/88)

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT OF
ENVIRORMENTAL HEALTH

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10
DAYS WRITTEN MOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT
FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF

= ANY KIND UPOK THE COMPANY, LTS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

= AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




SINCE 1821 B ) {%&EU
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE HAZMAT
Central Building 9’4 Hf.'?‘ i I P” 2: 22

436 14th Street, Room 305
Oakland, CA 94612-2708
(510) 444-1391 FAX 444-1394

MARCH 10, 1903 H

Alameda County Hazardous
Materials Service Division
805 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Gentlemen:

We have long since completed the removal

of 2 underground tanks at 29N1 Glascock
Street on a property that we took hack on

a loan foreclosure. We didn't even know
there were any tanks on the property but we
hired the Pacific Rim to complete the work,
and they submitted a tank closure report

to you nearly two months ago.

Anything you can do to expedite the
approval of this project would he appreciated.

We have a pending sale on the property and
we are anxiously awaiting this approval.

Sincerely yours,

L Loatf

R: €. Cro

rcc/ve

Enclosnure

Note: Pacific Rim took some test borings that T helieve indicated
ground water contamination.

I specialize in industrial real extate and T recall there was a
problem on some nearby property that also indicated some hydrocarhon
in the ground water. One of these was the Gilro Ruilding at 2015
Ford Street, across the street from the subject property, also the
former Shell 0il property on Glascock extending between Peterson

and Derby Streets. As T recall, these were approved hecause the
entire area between 29th Avenue and Fruitvale showed some ground

water contamination.
%(LQ



Recycled Paper

(S Wiy

. PA(.

C RIM ENVIRONMENTAL

Post Office Box 192972
San Francisco, CA U.S.A. 94118
Phone: 415-255-0860 Fax: 415-431-0334

Tank Closure Report

Prepared for:

Mr. Richard Croop
436 14th Street, Suite 305
Oakland, California 94612

Prepared By:
Pacific Rim Environmental

P.O. Box 192972
San Francisco, California

Project Location:

2901 Glasscock Avenue
Oakland, California

_— \J\;ﬁh

b Don W a
Project Manager

Pacific Rim Environmental

January 21,1994

A0 |




‘ B fawt /[ or 2

witts -ervneaty | PLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Ockiand, CA 94621

velow: fochly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
riail tion
L1

Slt Sit Today' -
b # Rame(atnscon Watsuops. 0958 Q/06/T%

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

17. Cartification 25534
18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  255346(b)
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538

e T 1 Site  Address zm{_flmmgé_ﬁuﬁ: ______________
—— 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25503.7
4. \{ Inf: il 25504(a)
5. oventory Compiete. 7% city OAaKimarn ZIp MLO|  Phone
___ 6. Emergency Response 25504(b)
e esteok —_ MAXAMTstored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
__ 9. Modification 25505(b)
Inspectlon Categorles:
LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS el . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
i i i I Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
— % Feum-Compinte 25533(b) :X lll. Underground Tanks f£omis0ac
___12. RMPP Contenfs 25534(c)
___ 13. implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) "
: o K 25524 e ————————————— ——
— 1% et Filk Smseiwrl:  2Ad * Calf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safely Code (HS&C)
___ 16, Persons Responsible 25534()

Efirms: VAL O QQ o0  S1e VST
IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Title 23) _%z,( D930 -1 10 S(TO :)

B ___ 1. Permit Application 25284 (H&S)
T etk KA 0D D T T
§ | o ot ass1 o A : e
Y- (TG 0t [Aow = (UASTR
1 T ; 7y -
D by CAmpunp  lbe Q!m |27
9 Daly Vocioss FIT s waTed Tl SUOHT+
2 Aoveci o Sy . Acpro Nz _To  Dew
8 4) Monthly Gndwater = .
2 P drbrinberadd J angg s NO  ULSAA LA 4O UT S
Annual tank )
3 Svppeision Iny 0OST . Oaxciang Lo Dasr
2 g iy i “Twee. Gonoonw GounT < VP ARV
E Cont pipe leck det £ . S
§ 7 vesriencow AmMova L 4 Sor A ML UNG
8) Annua Tark Testing
Dailly rventory
9) Other T e
Wik i 2 (030 pae ; (0L
et Date: ((-/\;’:m v g {" f/{_/l C ) :
__B. Inventory Rec, ik ) OAL T LA § DA/ m}(}{_
S ot W e (&ﬂ/"{ pun (;fr;:, AR 0
g T as 20,000 rnciiony  STorns {fyne
8 13.Pions Submit pran : i ——
SR Date: ok . 5 / (
S EN(RASA 0 (A (fermepa)T | AS A
Boep  Dour) "’Viw
I,
Contact: . :
Title:  _{ — Inspector: 3&’:@41&.&.&&5_@_ L

Signature: Signature: 7?)} 2l



white  -env.health
yellow -facillty
pink -files

. ’ ?ﬁ(,ﬂﬂd Qo r)\

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
Hazardous Materigls Inspection Form
ILII

IlLA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

S”leD # Sﬁ?\lcme ______Jg?gf;)fﬁéﬂ_?_g
Site Address _a, .qof__&_c_.p_:.’_(;{l(l{é{ ____________________

__ 1. Immediate Reporting 2703
—_ 2.Bus. Plan Stas. 25503(b)
__ 3.RR Cors > 30 doys 25503.7
___ 4. Inventory Infarmation 25504(a)
—_ 5. Inventory Camplete 2730 Clty Zlp b Phone
__ 4. Emergency Response 25504(b)
= Lo s — MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 off.?
—__ 9. Madification 25505(b)
Inspection_Categorles:
LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS . Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
10. Reglstration Form Flled 25533(0) __ I Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
1. Form Complete 25533(b) %III. Underground Tanks  J7 /3 7 o (U
12. RMPP Contents 25534(c)
. h!piatmaz'lz ;?n. n::s‘g? Cf/N) 25524_:3
14. Offsite . Assess, c]
" 15. brobable Rik Asessment  25534(d) * Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)
___ 1&. Persons Responsible 25534(g)
___17. Certification 25534
__ 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25534(b) .
T 19. Trade Sectet Requested? 25538 Comments:
)
IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~(Title 23) (I W, TP s, & mah g P _,Lf;,‘ ¢)
EL 1. Permit Application
Y il PIpeImA::SGk Detection gfzg; ((HH::; Seme LS
5 ___ 3. Records Maintenance 2712
o ___ 4. Release Report 265]
__ 5, Closure Plans 2670 ‘—{—"rﬂ {—_‘
___ & Mathod Y et D
T MonthiyTest \
2) Daly Vadose @(‘c, ¢+ (annasim .
] =~
s RT p ¢ /8@2@)
One time solis
g-] Arnudl fonk test
§ 4) Menthly Gndwerter — - _ g
R e XLHT SHein)  of (rouns
C Annual fonk testing .
s Cont pooedicdet (MATL A A T B o Toow O 4=
K] & WIMW i
g Anrual fork festing '-'?")KEAUATIDI\)
2 Cont pipe leak det
5 7) Weeldy Tark Gauge
§ Annuadl fank
8) Annuol Tark Testing U b T ; 4
bl { HAa DO AN Uisniie Hror@_
9) Other -
7. Precis Tank Test 2643
Date:
__B. Inventory Rec.
g 2o
__10. Ground Water. 2847
___ 11.Menifor Pla
% —_ 12.Access. Ser::ua ﬁ
8  __ 13.Plans Submit 2711
> Date:
d was =
Rev 6/88

Contact: h@r-‘} SAMNS TP PRCIEIC R

Title:

Signature: \

—$45)

Inspector:

Signature:




